TW File # 5775022PA

(‘ COmmonwealth File # 16TLT00032PA

LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Title Search Report
Issued by:
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company

The attached Title Search Report is issued for the use of agent listed, a policy issuing agent
for Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company, herein 'agent', and is to be used only by
agent in the determination of the insurability of title to the property described herein in
conjunction with the issuance of Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
commitments, policies and endorsements. Use of the attached Title Search Report for any
other purpose is not authorized. The attached Title Search Report may not be relied upon by
any other party nor may it be relied upon for any other purpose. No liability is assumed by
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company for any unauthorized use or reliance. This
Title Search Report does not insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any documents
attached, nor is it to be considered a title insurance commitment and/or title
insurance policy. Any liability under the attached Title Search Report is limited to the
liability under the Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company policy or policies issued
pursuant to this Title Search Report.

The Agent who reviews this Title Search Report must follow all underwriting guidelines set
forth in the underwriting Manual and Bulletins issued by Commonwealth Land Title Insurance
Company. The Agent is responsible for obtaining appropriate updates or continuations of this
Title Search Report prior to the issuance of any commitment or policy in accordance with
Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company guidelines and prudent underwriting
practices. The Agent is responsible for any errors, omissions, defects, liens, encumbrances
or adverse matters not shown by this Title Search Report but known to or discovered by the
Agent prior to the issuance of a Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company policy or
endorsement.
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TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
TITLE SEARCH REPORT

Search for:

Trident Land Transfer Company
431 West Lancaster Avenue
Devon, PA 19333

Phone: 610-889-7669

1. PERIOD SEARCHED:

The period covered in the search commenced with the Base Title as determined by
Company and ends on: April 25, 2016

2. Policy or Policies to be issued:

A. Policy to be Issued:
ALTA Owners 2006 (as modified by TIRBOP)
Proposed Insured: TBD
Amount of Insurance:
Effective Date:

B. Policy to be Issued:
ALTA Loan 2006 (as modified by TIRBOP)
Proposed Insured:
Amount of Insurance:
Effective Date:

3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this report is:
Fee Simple
4, At the effective date above title is vested in:

Benjamin S. Brubacher

5. Property:

9 Erhardt Road

Golden Oaks Country Club
Ruscombmanor Township
Berks County, PA
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10.

11.

TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
REQUIREMENTS

Instrument(s) satisfactory to us, creating the estate or interest to be insured must be
executed, delivered and filed for record.

A. DEED FROM: Benjamin S. Brubacher
TO: TBD
DATED:
RECORDED:

B. MORTGAGE FROM: TBD
TO:
DATED:
RECORDED:

Payment of full consideration to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors.
Payment of the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.

Possible unfiled mechanics liens and municipal claims.

Terms of any unrecorded lease or rights of parties in possession.

Proof that all natural persons in this transaction are of full age and legally competent.
Proof of identity of parties as set forth in Recital.

POWERS OF ATTORNEY: If any party to the settlement intends to use a Power of
Attorney at settlement, a copy of such Power of Attorney must be submitted for review
in advance of settlement. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in the
postponement of the settlement. Acceptability of the Power of Attorney for purposes of
completion of settlement is within the discretion of the insurer.

Proof to be provided that any individuals holding record title have not, subsequent to
acquisition of title, been a party to any divorce proceedings, whether currently ongoing
or completed prior to the transaction that is the subject of this report/commitment. In
the event such divorce proceedings have occurred, same to be examined and possible
additional exceptions and requirements to be added. This requirement applies only to
individuals and is not applicable if record owner is an LLC, LP, Corporation or other
business entity.

Information must be furnished concerning the Social Security Number(s) and/or the Tax
Identification Number(s) and future addresses of grantors for the completion of
Substitute Form 1099 at the Closing of Transaction.

Proof that no parties to this transaction are involved in bankruptcy proceedings; if
bankruptcy has been filed, same to be examined; possible additional
requirements/exceptions to be added.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
REQUIREMENTS continued

Satisfactory evidence should be provided that improvements and/or repairs or alterations
thereto are completed; that contractor, sub-contractors, labor and materialmen are all
paid; and have released of record all liens or notice of intent to perfect a lien for labor
material.

TAXES:

Receipts for Township, County and School Taxes for the three prior years to be
produced.

Township, County and School Taxes for the current year 2016

Assessment $139,700.00

Tax ID / Parcel No. 76543004703761; Acct No. 76000226; PIN 5430-04-70-3761

WATER AND SEWER RENTS:

Receipts for Water and Sewer Rents for the three prior years to be produced.

Water and Sewer Rents for the current year 2016.

MECHANICS AND MUNICIPAL CLAIMS: NONE

MORTGAGES: NONE

JUDGMENTS: NONE

Prior to settlement, search of statewide support lien system
(http://www.childsupport.state.pa.us) to be performed to determine the existence of
support arrearages, if any. Company or its Agent to be provided with social security
numbers of all natural persons that are a party to the transaction so that this search can
be performed by the closing officer no more than 30 days in advance of closing.

Names of all relevant parties to the within real estate transaction to be searched prior to
closing to verify that they are not Specially Designated Nationals subject to the
provisions of President's Executive Order Targeting Terrorist Assets.

Owner's Affidavit on Company form to be executed by sellers or mortgagors and filed
with Company.

Last Insured Not Available.
The following note is for Informational Purposes Only:

The following deed(s) affecting said land were recorded within six (6) months of the date
of this report: NONE

Possible additional Company approvals, which approvals depend on liability amount as
shown on Schedule A, currently designated as TBD.

Names of Purchasers to be furnished and searched, and any additional objections by
reason thereof to be certified prior to settlement.

If Benjamin S. Brubacher is married, proof to be furnished that no divorce proceedings
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TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
REQUIREMENTS continued

have been commenced. If an action has been instituted, then spouse must join in
present deed to insured.
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TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
EXCEPTIONS

In the event that one or more of the Exceptions listed below references covenants,
conditions and/or restrictions, please note that the Exception(s) specifically
exclude any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex,
sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national
origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal
laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by
applicable law.

1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first
appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but
prior to the date of the proposed insured acquires for value of record the estate or
interest or mortgage thereon covered by this report.

2. Rights or claims of parties in possession of the land not shown by the public record.

3. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or materials heretofore or hereafter
furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

4. Easements, encroachments, overlaps, shortages of area, boundary line disputes and
other matters affecting title that an accurate and complete survey would disclose.

5. Real estate taxes for the current and prior tax years which are hereafter assessed and
are not yet due and payable.

6. Agreements, Covenants and Restrictions as set forth, but omitting any covenants or
restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income,
as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law in Record Book 2695 page 2357.

7. Exception and reservation of a 25 feet wide right of way subject to usage and
maintenance covenants, etc., as set forth in Record Book 2695 page 2357.

8. Rights granted to Metropolitan Edison Company as set forth in Miscellaneous Books 119
page 354, 131 page 207, 142 page 331, 222 page 622 No. 2 and Record Books 2428
page 2385 and 2564 page 2039.

9. Rights granted to The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania as set forth in Record
Book 2531 page 480.

10. Rights granted to Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. as set forth in Record Book 2931 page
859.

11. Notes, conditions, setback lines, easements, reservations, covenants and restrictions as
shown and set forth in Plan, recorded in Map Plan/Book No. 212 page 51, but omitting
any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual
orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry,
or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent
that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
EXCEPTIONS continued

Memorandum of Lease Agreement between Golden Oaks, Inc. and Bell Atlantic Mobile
Systems, Inc., dated 12/09/1993 and recorded in Record Book 2695 page 2353 and
Assignment of Rental Income in Record Book 2695 page 2387.

Sewage Treatment Easement and Agreement recorded in Record Book 2695 page 2366.
Easement and right of way agreement recorded in Record Book 2247 page 430.
Easement for Surface Water Drainage recorded in Record Book 2416 page 1944.
Agreement to Extinguish Easement recorded in Record Book 5486 page 1030.
Declaration of Easements between Oak Leaf Investors, Inc., Benjamin Brubacher and
Westrum Land Development, LLC dated 04/26/2005 and recorded in Record Book 5202
page 1058.

Release of Restrictions in Record Book 5202 page 1077.

Declaration of Storm Water Easements between Oak Leaf Investors, Inc., Benjamin
Brubacher and Westrum Land Development, LLC in Record Book 5202 page 1116.

Riparian rights of others in and to the water of the streams flowing through the
premises.
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TW File # 5775022PA
File # 16TLTO0032PA

TITLE SEARCH REPORT / ABSTRACT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or tract of land situate along the Easterly side of Erhardt Lane (a
private road) located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as shown on
a survey map made for Golden Oaks Country Club, Drawing No. E95096 dated December 1,
1995 last revised January 5, 1996 prepared by Vitillo Group, Inc., Reading, Pennsylvania,
being more fully bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point near the centerline of Erhardt Lane (a private road said point of
beginning being a common corner of land of William D. and Phyllis Vanbushkirk and Golden
Oaks, Inc.; thence from said first mentioned point and place of beginning and along land of
Golden Oaks, Inc. (of which this was a part) the 3 following courses and distances: (1) North
30 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds East, a distance of 51.06 feet to an iron pin; (2) South
65 degrees 48 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance of 919.40 feet to an iron pin; (3) South
2 degrees 12 minutes 8 seconds West, a distance of 972.68 feet to an iron pin in line of land
of David and Diane M. Small; thence along land of the said David and Diane Small and along
land of Raymond Himmelreich, North 76 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds West, a distance of
1,234.74 feet to a steel pin, a corner of land of Jeffrey Lessig; thence along land of the said
Jeffrey Lessig and North 28 degrees 49 minutes 28 seconds East, a distance of 317.68 feet
to a steel pin; thence continuing along land of Jeffrey Lessig and also along land of Francisco
Campus North 24 degrees 5 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance of 302.28 feet to a steel
pin, a corner of land of the said Francisco Campus and land of Carl Herman; thence along
land of Carl Herman, North 23 degrees 58 minutes 47 seconds East, a distance of 168.15
feet to a point, a corner of land of the aforesaid William D. and Phyllis Vanbushkirk; thence
along land of the said William D. and Phyllis Vanbushkirk, North 5 degrees 20 minutes 49
seconds East, a distance of 315.15 feet to the first mentioned point and place of beginning.

TOGETHER with a 53 feet wide right of way over Erhardt Lane and also various easements of
record.

Tax ID / Parcel No. 76543004703761; Acct No. 76000226; PIN 5430-04-70-3761

Being the same premises which Golden Oaks, Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation by Deed

dated 01/11/1996 and recorded 01/12/1996 in Berks County in Record Book 2695 Page
2357 conveyed unto Benjamin S. Brubacher, in fee.
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File No: 5775022

: To:§ Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Company hereby certifies that based upon the examination of the recorded

- evidence of the title and the making of appropriate searches from the public

records, the premises endorsed hereon are subject to the liens, encumbrances
and objections to title as hereafter set forth. This certificate does not guarantee
tltle and upon payment of the basic fee liability hereunder is assumed by the
Company solely in its capacity as an Abstractor for its negllgence, mistakes or

om:ssnons in a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars.

Search covers from July 1, 1933 to close of business Aprll 25, 2016

-PROPERTY OF - Benjamin S. Brubacher
PU BCHASERS._ ‘TBD
| PR?MIS.ES: 9 Erhardt Lane, Ruscombmanor Township,

Berks County, Pennsylvama

'TITLE SOURCE: (See copy of title deed attached.)

- a Pennsylvanla corporation, by Deed dated January 11, 1996 and recorded in | B "

Recorﬂngook 2695 page 2357

ASSES: $139,700.00  ACCNO: 76000226  PIN NO: 5430-04-70-3761
e PARCELID: 76543004703761

RECIIA:L Being the same premlses which Golden Oaks, Inc.,

| ~ Berks County in Record Book 2695 page 2357, granted and conveyed unto

‘BenJamm S. Brubacher, in fee.




LIENS
'MORTGAGES: . |  NONE
- MECHANICS LIENS and ‘
MUNICIPAL CLAIMS: NONE
 JUDGMENTS: = NONE
“TAX LIENS: NONE
 Taxes o ) Due for current year 2016
. Water and Sewer Rents ) Receipts for 2013 to 2015
Trash Removal ) to be produced and filed.

Recycling
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N

11.

12.

-3-

EXCEPTIONS

Ordinances of the Townsh_poikuscombn{anor. |
Accuracy of description and quantity ofJand
Subject to any unfiled Mechanics Liens’ ‘and Municipal Claims.

- Subject to the terms and conditions of any unrecorded leases, agreement )

or rights of parties in possession.

U.S. District Court liens, Bankruptcy Court not searched not reported
Financing Statements entered in the Prothonotarys Offlce are not ,

included in this report. ,
This search excepts any defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claimsor *

- other matters caused by or as a result of computer error or limitations, o
programmer error or the like,’ including but not limited to any mlsspellmgs .

or derivations of the surname. =
Any delinquent Real Estate Taxes as may be levied by any Mummpallty or
any School District not returned to Berks County Tax Claim Burealu '

- ***Company assumes no liability by reason thereof.

2016 County, Municipal and School real estate taxes.

Domestic support liens not reported herein. Please check the_ '

Pennsylvania Statef Domestic Relations website @ www.pa-
childsupport.com for delinquent support information.

Portion of the premises within the bed of public and private roads is

subject to rights of others.

" Provisions of Acts of Assembly authorizing the Pennsylvama Department

. of Transportatlon to extend the boundary lines of state roads

13.

14,

15.

16.

- 17.

“(When applicable)

Agreements, covenants and restrnctrons as set forth in Record
Book 2695 page 2357.

& Exceptron and reservation of a 25 feet wide rlght-of-way, sub]eclt to

usage and maintenance covenants, etc., as set forth in Record
Book 2695 page 2357. '

- Rights granted to Metropolitan Edison Company recorded in

Misc. Book 119 page 354, Misc. Book 131 page 207, Misc. Book 142
page 331, Misc. Book 222 page 622 #2, Record Book 2428 page 2385
and Record Book 2564 page 2039,

Rights granited to The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvama }
recorded in Record Book 2531 page 480.

Rights granted to Bell Atlantic-Pennsyivania, Inc. recorded in Record
Book 2931 page 859. :

(continued)

./




18.
19.

20.
21,
22,

23.

24,

. 25,
26,

27.

-4~

Conditions shown on the plan recorded in Plan Book 212 page 51.
Memorandum of Lease Agreement between Golden Oaks, Inc. and Bell

"Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc., dated December 9, 1993 and recorded in

Record Book 2695 page 2353; 1/12/1996, Assignment of Rental
Income recorded in Record Book 2695 page 2387.

Sewage Treatment Easement and Agreement recorded in Record
Book 2695 page 2366. :
Easement and Right-of-Way Agreement recorded in Record Book 2247
page 430. '
Easement for Surface Water Drainage recorded in Record Book 2416
page 1944, ,
Agreement to Extinguish Easement recorded un Record Book 4586
page 1030.

Declaration of Easements between Oak Leaf Investors, Inc., Ben]amm

~ Brubacher and Westrum Land Development, LLC, dated April 26, 2005

and recorded in Record Book 5202 page 1058.
Release of Restrictions recorded in Record Book 5202 page 1077.
Declaration of Storm Water Easements between Oak Leaf Investors,

~ Inc., Benjamin Brubacher and Westrum Land Development, LLC, dated:

June 7, 2007 and recorded in Record Book 5202 page 1116.

-Riparian rights of others in and to the water of the streams ﬂowmg |

through the premises.




SPECIAL WARRANTY DEE(
 THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, made the #/_ day of January 1996
BETWEEN '

GOLDEN DAKS, INC., a Pennsylvasiia corporation,
(hereinafier called "Grantor®)

‘AND

"BENJAMIN S. BRUBACHER
, ‘(herg_inaﬂer *Grantee®, whether one or more),

P WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS the Grantor, for.and in consideration of the sum of ONE
- HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($180,000.00), lawful money of the United
* - States of America, and ciher good and valuable consideration, unto it well and truly paid by
Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby
- acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, alicned, enfeoffed, released and confirmed
. and by these presents does granl, bargain and sell, alien, enfeofl, release and confirm uato
Grantee, his heirs and assigns, . ' :

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract, piece or parcel of Jand and premises with the
buildings and improvements theceon ecected, situate in Ruscombmuanor-
Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, and being move particularly described
by mefes and bounds in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein,

BEING a part of the same premiises which R. Kerey Bean and Judith D, Bean
conveyed 10 Golden Oaks, Inc. by deed dated September 20, 1991 and
recorded in Deed Book volume 2240, page 1150 in the Office for the
Recording of Deeds of Berks County and part of the premises which
Stephanie B. Wierzbicki conveyed unto Golden Oaks, Inc. by deed dated
September 20. 1991 and recorded in Deed Book 2240, page 1144 in said
Office. . )

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO all covenants, conditions, restrictions, cascments and
rights-of-way visible upon the ground or tecorded in said Office for the Recording of Deeds
- and affecling the aforesaid real propedty as of the date of this Deed and, whether or not
recorded, a certain Land Lease Agreement dated December 9, 1993 between Grantor and
Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc. (herelnafter called the. *Lease®). Rental pakl by lessee
under the Lease has been drrevocably assigned to National Golf Gperating Partneiship, L.P.,
its successors and assigns by separate instrument.

" sImI31Lse

126952357
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IT IS COYENANTED AND AGREED that no building, gazebo or other structures

- of improvément shall be constructed upon the premises conveyed herein within fifty (50) feet

- of the common boundaries of the said premises with the lands known as the Golden Oaks
Country Club unless the consent shall first have been obtained by the Grantor o its successor
or assignee as owner of the said Country Club, The foregoing shall not prohibit the
construction of 2 fence on the premises hecein conveyed to Grantee.

ITI1S FURT“ER COVENANTED AND AGREED that, un!ess the consent shall:
first have been obtained by the Grantor or its successor or assignee as owner of the sald
Country Club, nomore than one dwelling shall be constru-ted upon the premises conveyed
herein and the sald preniises shall be used solely for, and no building shatll be constructed
upon the said premises unless used for, residentiab pusposes and uses customarily accessory 1o
a single family residence, Buildings that will be allowed on the basis that they are considered
customarily accessory to residential purposes shall include, but not necessarily be limited to,
a'bamn, garage, poof house, shed or gazebo.

IT BEING EXPRESSLY AGREED that the Grantee shall have the perpetual right to
© use a certain private right-of-way extending from Legislative Route 662 to the premises
‘herein conveyed and now-commonly known as Erhardi Lane for ingress and egress, Such
wight-of-way shall be appurtenant.to the premises herein conveyed and may be used by
‘Grantee, his heirs and assigns, in common with Grantor, its successors and -assigns, and
‘others having 2 right thereto, for ingress and egress to the said premises.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the Grantor, i1s successors and assigns, the
“perpetual right-of-way twenty-five (25) feet in width along the said Erhardt Lane and also
extending continucusly from the sald Erhardt Lane lo that portion of the lands of Grantor
‘lying 10 the east of the premises conveyed herein, subject fo the following covenants:

(1)  Sald right-of-way shall follow said Erhardt Lane and, depanting from said
" Echardt Lane, shalt follow the coutse of the driveway existing 2nd serving, as of the date
" hereof, the antenna tower which is the subject of the Lease (which driveway is located
substantially as depicted on Exhibit *B® attached hereto and inoorpomed herein) but shall,
- where outside of such existing driveway, be constructed solely in the location approved by
" Grantee o his heirs or assigns, Svch right-of-way may be used by Grantor its successors and
* assigns solely for ingress and egress to the lands of Grantor, its successors and assigos, in
. common with Lessee and Grantee -and his heirs and assigns.

(2) ~ Grantor, ils successors and assigns shall.have the right to improve the surface
and maintain the right-of-way. Any construction of or. improvement to the right-of-way shall
be undertaken 4t the sole cost and expcnse of the Grantor, it successors or assigns,

: (3)  Grantor, for itself and its suceessors and assigns agrees (0 indemnify, defend
and hold harmless the Grantee, his heis and assigns from and against any Yoss, cost; lability,
claim or damage suffered or incurred by or imposed, commenced or threatenzd against

S1591 21196 ‘ 2
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Grantee, his heirs or assigns as a result of the use of the said sight-of-way by Grantor, it
SuCcessors Or assigns of any of the employees, contractors, agents, licensees, lessees, guests
ot invitees of Grantor, its suceessors or assigns.

(4) - Grantor further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigas, thatupon
commencement of use of the right-of-way thé-Grantor, its successors and assigns shall be
responsible to keep and maintain the aforesaid private right-of-way known as Erhardt Lane in
200d and passable condition from the point where Ethardt Lane intersects Legislative Route
662 1o the point where it intersects the premises herein conveyed.

(5)  Grantor further agrees for jtself, ifs successors and assigns that as a condition .
to the reservation of this right-of-way the location of any mainterance or simifar buildings
constructed upon the portion of fands of Grantor lying east of these premises shall be located
either in the area designated on the land development plans for the Golden Oaks Country
Chub approved by the Board of Supervisors of Ruscombmanor Township on January 4, 1995
or in such other Jocation as is approved by the Grantee, his heirs ot assigns. Such building
or buildings shall also be buffered visuaily by trees or other landscaping 5o as to substantially
conceal the view of them from the residence of Grantee 1o be constructed on the premises

- hereln conveyed.

TOGETHER with al! and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
passages, water, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances,
whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the revessions and
remalnders, rests, issucs and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property,
claim and demand whatsoever of Grantor,:in law as in equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in
and 1o the same and every part thereof,

. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or picce of ground above-describad together

with the tuildings and improvements thereon efected, the hereditaments and premises hereby

. ‘geanted, or mentioned and intended so 1o be, with appurtenances, unto the Grantee, his heirs

and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the Grantee, his heirs and assigns,
forever. .

- AND the Grantor, for itself and its suceessors, does by these presents, covenant, grant
and agree to and with Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that Grantor and ils successors, all and
singular the buildings; hereditaments and premises herein above deseribed and granted, or
memijoned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto Grantee, his heirs and assigns,

" against it and its successors and against all and every person or persons whomsozver lawfully
chiming of to claim the same of any part thereof, by; from or under him, them or any of

_them, shall and will, SUBJECT AS AFORESAID, specially WARRANT and forever
DEFEND.

S1SHL2 11196 ) 3.
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COMMONWEALTI] OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF erb> :

Onthis, the . __#?_ - dayof January. 1996, before me, the undersigned officer,
pessonally appeaxed Fobest £ Bean who acknowledged himself 10 be the Fvpe.
: V£ of GOLDEN OAKS, INC., a corporation, and that he as such __
o ltee P . being authorized to do so, excculcd the foregoing instrument- for
the purpos;so therein con!amed by signing the name of the corporation by himself as

}

In witness whercof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

;
:
i
§

. ' )
COUNTY OF abeads WMy Conwsogion Engires Oecerter 9, 1395

On this, the day of January, 1996, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Chudn pveky who acknowledged himself to be the _Vies -
e Phbis paner ... of GOLDEN 3AKS INC., a corporation, and that he as such __
—thoe o Chocecnan, deing authorized to do so, exccuted the foregoing instrument fof
the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as _¢fece -

PLY PP I,

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hiand and offictal seal.

bﬂ,m, MPA
wwo:wmmmﬂnlm »
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- ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or tracl of land situate along the easterly side of Erbardt Lane (a
" made for Golden Oaks Country Club, Dwg. No. E95096 dated 12/01/95 last revised 01/05/96
. ‘0 wit: . . . . )
' pEOINNNGat pom; e the é¢aterlin of Exhirdt Lane (a private mad) said polnt of

: Inc.

" Qaks, lnc (of which thiswasa pan) the three following courses and distances to wit:

. Himmelreich North Seventy—snx degrees, Forty-four minutes, Twenty-six seconds West

| zeezsgi'se-ezﬁ)\

o : EXHIBIT A%
leo Group. m s
Environmental Researoh nc. -
Environmen!al Conslruc!ors nc.

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOY :
'  BRUBACHER TRACT
. - GOLDEN OAXS COUNTRY CLUB .
' RUSCO\]BMAI\OR TOWNSHIP, BERKS COUN"!I'Y, PA - !
VGI FILE NO. E95-096 . S '

private road) located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County; PA as shown on a survey Giap

ptepared by lelo Group, Ina, R&dmg. PA bemg more fu!ly boundéd and dmnbed as tollows, .

beginning bemg a common comnet of tand of Wlham D.& Phyllls Vanbuskirk'and Goldea Oaks.

THENCB from thc saxd fi rst mentioned point and place of beginning and along tand of Golden

1. _ North Thitty degrees, Fifty-five minutes, Fifty-fous seconds East (NJO"SS‘M'E) a
distance of Ftﬁy-oue feel and Six one hundredihs ofone foot (51.06) toaniron .
pin;

. 2. South Slxty—ﬁ\edegtees, Foﬂy-elght minutes, Forty-one seconds East
-(865°48'41°E) a distance of Nirie hundred chtocn fect and Forty one hundmdths
' otone foot (919 400 toan iron pin;

3. SouthTwo degrees, Twelve minutes, Eight seconds West (sdl'l'zns"\V)a
: . distance of Nine hundred Se\enty two feet and Sixty-eight oné hundsedths of one
. foot (97168’) to 2niron pinin lme of Iand of David & Diane M, Small:

THEI\CB along tand of the said Dav:d & Diane M. Small and along land of Rayrond

(N76°4426" W) a distance of One thousand Two hundred Thirly-four feet and Seventy-four one
‘hundredths of one foot (1234.74) to a steel pin, a corner of land of Jeffrey Lessig: -

'THENCE 2long land of the said Jeffrey Lessig and North Twenty-eight degress, Forty-nine
“minutes, Twenty-eight seconds Bast (N28°49°28*E) a distance of Three hundred Seventeen feet
and Sxxty«engbl one humlredths of one foot (317. 68’) to a steet pin

$0{ COMMEACE DRIVE
FLYING HILLS CORPORATE CENT R

- TEL (800) 8837956

EAY fR AN TTE nco

READING, PEINSYLVANM
19607




'IHF.!\CB oonlinumg along lad of Jefftey Lessxg and also along land of Francisco Campus
“North Twenty-four degrees, Five minutes, Forty-one seconds East (N24°05'41"B) a distance of

. Three hundred Two feet and Twenty-cight one hundredihs of one foot (302, 28)t0a steel pm.
corner of land ofthe said Ftancisoo Campus and land of Cayl Herman:

THENCB along land of Carl Herman Nonh'l‘wcnly-lhree degtees, Fiﬁy—eaghl minutes, Forty- .
.seven seconds East (N23°58'47"B) a distance of Onc hundred Sixty-eight feeland yifteen

ope hundredihs of one foot (168, )5) toa ponnt a comer of!andof&lw aforesaid Wnlliam D.&
Phylhs Vanbuskirk:

" .Tl{El\Cﬁ a!ong Tind of the sald Wiliiam D & P’hylhs Vanbmkuk North Five: dchees Twenty
minutes, Forty-nine seconds East (N05°20'49°E) a ‘distance of Three hundred Fifteen foet and
. F’incenquchmdredtbsofone foot (315. IS') to the first menumcd point and p!ace ofbcgmning. {

OO\ITAthGmateaol‘u“Aucsbemesamemorcorless o -

'l‘OGBTHCR wnh a 53' vnde nght ofway over Erhardt l,ane and .llso: various easemen!s of
reoord.

1L.2695%2363
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YILISM 0 € PHYLULS YANBUSKIRK
CHY 1027 P 376

LA RV OF ) EOUITARL
FRANCESCO A: cuays - wm;gs S. W&'
i FUAN BY GREAT YALLLY CONILTANTS
926084001 -€-001i
SREA 24.49 MAENH
1,056,819 S0 FY

0BV 1925 P 34
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M wowo
Tiv 0avID € DIANE M, SalL
0BV 2353 P %596

= BENJM_"IN S. ?RUBACHER PARCEL
R ff.','.”ﬂ; yaxen ’ GRAPHIC SCALE 1°=200°
Ve Loy, o uu’(‘su”‘g c?l,;'l ﬁ'!‘s%ﬂ

: l:%wmpm%rav VIVILLD €ROUP,  INC. W%w
‘,VlTILLO GROHP |NC ' ELE Biis: BEUBICHE

Englaenry Survwon Henrun Man oy X8 Ko: P95036
y . o SCALE: 1"=200"

P S COUMERCE D)
NING THLS CORBORATE CENTER
DING, I’A. 13507

DRAYN BY. MDP
Ter (610) 787-3012 ¢ FAX (610) 7as~2258 [LICKECKED:
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WL2695/52365

DEED # 824
J1-12-04 12:4000MNR 04231702
AFF HENG $21.50
FEE . $23.00
WRIT $0.50
PA TRANS TRAX $1£00.00
OLEY VLY SD $900.00
RUSCHEMNR TP 4900.00
ST +3IS645. 00
CHK 321083250
ce $107186.50
) THANK YOU
RECORDER OF DEEDS
-ELLIE ANTOTME
RERDING» PA/BERKS CO
CHK $110831.50

01-12~94 12:4000MNA 04231702
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Yo ' WITNESS OUR HANDS AND BEALB THIS§ 20TH DAY OF JuLy, A,D,, 1933,

W) TNESSES: : ) '
HARRY. E, DUIGNAN DAVID A, ATANWILLER (8EAL
ASPRO €D APPR?XED £ MANWILLER (SEAL
R.W,ENGR FoO : '
. ) H.sMF. ’
- COUNSEL

4 _ . c@ugouweatrn OF. PENNSYLVAN? A 'ss:

. COUNTY OF BERKS y )
' ON THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 19733, BEFORE ME THE SUBSCRIBER, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN .AND

FOR THE STATE AFORESAID, PEBSNALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE NAMED DAVID A. MANWILLER ‘AND

CANDACE MANWILLER, H18 WIFE, AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE FOREGOING |NSTRUMENT TO BE THEIR ACT AND

S DEED -AND 658!RE:/}§!’§AME TO BE RECORDED A8 SUCH, « - .

G _ WITNESS MY #AND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY ANO YEAR AFORESAID. .

i : ' o . HARRY €, DUIGNAN o (BEAL)

; © MY £OMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 5TH, 1937, - + NOTARY :PUBLIC, '

| . o

fﬁ | RECORDED:~ AUGUST FOURTEENTH, A.D., 1933.

RECDRDER,

.

| THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTORS, BEING THE .OWNERS OF LAND 81TUATE IN
i CHARLES D. NOLL & WIFE } THE TOWNSHIP OF RUSGOMBMANOR, COUNTY OF BERKS AND STATE OF
R : T0 ' I PENNSYLVANIA, WHICH 8AID LAND ABUTS ON THE STREET OR HIGHWAY
j METRO, EDISON ©O. T KNOWN AS STATE LEGISLATIVE ROUTE #7202,'AND 18 BOUNDED ﬁORTHERLY‘
’ T BY LAND OF JOHN KELLER, AND SOUTHERLY BY LAND OF 0. MANM!LLER,
IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) RECEIVED FROM METROPOLITAN £0180N
COMPANY, AN ELEGTRIC LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANY ORGAN!ZED UNDER THE LA¥S '0F THE STATE
“TTTI0F PENNSYLVANIA, HEREINAFTER CALLED GRANTEE, HEREBY GRANT AND convsv UNTO THE SAID
GRANTEE; 1TS SUCCESSORS AND ASS1GNS, THE RIGHT, PRIVILEGE AND AUTHORITY TO ENTER UPGN AND
~'CONSTRUCT, ERECT, EXTEND, OPERATE, REPLACE, RELOCATE, REPAIR AND PERPETUALLY MAINTAIN A
POLE LINE WITH THE NECESSARY WIRES, CROSS ARMS, GUY WIRES AND OTHER USUAL lerunss AND
APPURTENANCES, AS MAY .BE NECESSARY FOR. THE CONVENIENT TRANSACTION OF ITS BUSINESS, ON SAID
LAND ALONG: THE SAID-STREET OR' HIGHUAY AND / OR ON THE LATTER, _
TOGETHER #1TH THE RIGHT TO TRIM, CUT AND REMOVE. TREES AND UNDERBRUSH' THAT ARE WITHIN .
TEN FEET OF ANY WIRE STRUNG ON SAID POLE LINE; PROVIDEC, HOWEVER, ANY DAMAGE (OTHER THAN
FOR TRIMMING, CUTTING AND REMOVING TREES) TO THE PROPERTY OF THE UNDERSIGNED CAUSED BY ‘THE
SAID GRANTEE IN MAINTAINING 0R.REPAIR|NG THE SAID POLE LINE, SHALL BE BORNE BY.THE 8A1D -
GRANTEE, ' '
WITNESS OUR HANDS AND ssan THIS 19TH DAY OF JULY, -A, o., 1933.

, . WITNESSES:
HARRY €. DUIGNAN

RIGHT OF WAY

CHARLES D, NOLL - (SEAL)
EDNA H, NOLL (SEAL)

APPROVED . APPROVED
EsD, . " "AS 7O
RM.ENGR . . FORM

i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA §

83,

" COUNTY OF BERKS

. FOR THE BTATE AFORESAI0, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE NAMED CHARLES D. NOLL AND EDNA H.
NOLL "KI8 WIFE, AND ACKNOWLEDGEG THE FOREGOING 1NSTRUMENT TO BE THEIR Acr ‘AND DEED AND
. utalnso THE SAME TO BE RECORDED AS SUCH,

ON THIS 19TH DAY OF JULY, 1933, BEFORE ME THE SUBSCRIBER, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND

S Jol
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WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESAID. . -“HELEN T. WERTH ( SEAL)
My COMMISSION. EXPIRES DEC. 15, 1940. /,g,'}” NOTARY PUBLIC, D-C. '
e

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA § P
' 881, 7

‘GOUNTY OF DAUPHIN .

e it

ON THE 2ND- DAY OF FEB ANNO DOMINI, 19;3"’ BEFORE ME, A ALDERMAN OF THE GOMMONWEALTH OF _
{PENNSYLVANIA, RESIDING AT 1536 N, 4TH sr.,jpc. PA., PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE NAVED WARREN F. [
'MOLL; ANG'IN DUE FORM OF LAW' AGKNOWL ED /gﬂf THE FOREGOING ‘RELEASE TO BE --~- ACT AND DEED, AND DESIRED 5
mr. SAME MIGHT BE RECORDED AS sucy,/’ ‘

WITNESS MY HAND AND ALDERMAN'<=<~ THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESAID.
MY COMMISSION Expmss}mﬁ MONDAY IN JANUARY, 1944.

REGORDED : ~ rzan%mm A.D,, 1938,

: | // . Qwﬂé%z&a_ii‘mm' o

RUSSELL 0. RITCHIE
ALDERMAN,

( SEAL)

RIGHT OF WAY
MARTIN B, DEYSHER & WIFE
T0

§ INDENTURE, MADE THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY 1938, BY AND BETWEEN MARTIN B.
§ DEYSHER AND CLARIBEL M DEYSHER KIS WIFE, OF THE BOROUGH OF FLEETWOO0D,

§ COUNTY OF SERKS COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (HEREINAFTER CALLED THE

§ GRANTOR), AND THE METROPDL ITAN EDISON COMPANY, A PENNSYLVANIA

METRO. EDISON CO.
’ | CORPORAT ION (HERE INAFTER CALLED THE GRANTEE). WITNESSET H:
| THAT IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) IN HAND PAID BY THE GRANTEE TO THE GRANTOR
| CONCURRENTLY HEREWITH, THE RECEIPT WHEREOF. IS HEREBY ACKNGHLEDGED, THE GRANTOR HEREBY GRANTS AND
. CONVEYS TO THE GRANTEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AN EASEMENT, RIGHT, PRIVILEGE, AND RIGHT OF
| WAY UPON, OVER AND ACROSS THE LANDS OF THE GRANTOR SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF RUSCOMBMANOR,
COUNTY OF BERKS, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BOUNDED NORTHERLY BY LAND OF JOHN KELLER, SOUTHERLY BY LANDS' OF ELAM FOX DANIEL BUSKIRK AND
ELLWOOD PALSGROVE, EASTERLY BY LAND OF JOHN KELLER, WESTERLY BY PRICETONN TO FRIEDENSBURG ROAD
KNOWN AS ROUTE #662.
| RIGHT OF WAY ENTERS LAND OF GRANTOR AT PRICETONN TO FRIEDENSBURG ROAD KNOWN AS ROUTE #662, THENCE
CONT INUES IN AN EASTERLY DIRECT 10N ACROSS LAND OF GRANTOR A DISTANGE OF FIVE HUNORED FEET TO
OMELLING HOUSE OF GRANTOR.

{
|

THE EXACT LDCAT ION THEREOF TO BE SELEOTED BY THE GRANTEE AFTER ITS FINAL SURVEYS HAVE BEEN MADE.

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON AND ERECT, EXTEND, INSPECT, OPERATE REPLACE, REPAIR, AND
PERPETUALLY MAINTAIN A LINE OF POLES WITH NEGESSARY WIRES, CROSS ARMS, GUY WIRES, PUSH BRACES AND
OTHER USUAL FIXTURES AND APPURTENANCES AS MAY BE NEGESSARY FOR THE CONVENIENT TRANSAOTION OF ITS
BUSINESS. .

. TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO TRIM, CUT AND REMOVE TREES AND UNDERBRUSH THAT ARE WITHIN TEN (10)
FEET OF ANY WIRE STRUNG DN SA D POLE LINE, PROVIDED HOWEVER ANY DAMAGE (OTHER THAN FOR TRIMMING,
CUTTING AND REMOVING TREES) TO THE PROPERTY OF THE UNDERSIGNED CAUSED BY THE SAID GRANTEE IN
MAINTAINING OR REPAIRING THE SA1D POLE LINE, SHALL BE BDRNE BY THE SAID GRANTEE,

RESERVING , HOWEVER T0 THE GRANTOR THE RIGHT T0 CULTIVATE THE GROUND BETWEEN SAID POLES AND

BENEATH SAID WIRES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH USE;SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH DR OBSTRUCT THE RIGHTS HEREIN.

GRANTED, '
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GRANTOR HERETO HAS DULY EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST
ABOVE WRITTEN.,. o ' ‘ '

SEAL

: WITNESS: . )
CHARLES .A. HOFSES MARTIN B..DEYSHER !

APPROVED s CLARIBEL M. DEYSHER SEAL
u.r:.o. STAX
R, OF W. DEPT. TAMPS
AS TO- FORMs ——
H.V.F., :
) ' LEGAL ‘DEPTW I

- ' < e . T

"
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VREPAIR AND PERPETUALLY MAINTAIN A LINE OF POLES WITH NECESSARY

B O
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA §
88.

'COUNTY OF BERKS ‘ }

ON THIS 1BTH OAY OF JANUARY, 1938, BEFORE ME, THE SUBSCRIBER, A NorAhv PUBLIC IN
'AND FOR THE COMMONWEALTH AFORESAID, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE NAMEO MARTIN B, DEYSHER
AND CLARIBEL M. DEYSHER, HIS WIFE, AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT TO BE THEIR
ACT AND DEED AND DESIRED THE SAME TO BE RECORDED AS SUCH. _
WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESA[O.
. CHARLES A, HOFSES
- NOTARY PUBLIC.

_ 5 (SEAL)
MY COMMISS 1ON EXP IRES MARCH 5, 1941,

'RECORDEO:~ FEBRUARY TENTH, A.D., 1938. o

' 5;211444144 C?v(,fgf4ALéLaéu; 3

RECORDER.

: 8 iNDENTURE. MADE THIS 23 DAY OF DECEMBER, 1937; BY AND

JACOB FENSTERMAKEB & WIFE § BETWEEN JACOB R. FENSTERMAKER AND SARAH A, FENSTERMAKER,

' ' § HIS WIFE, OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LONGSWAMP, COUNTY OF BERKS,

I COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (HEREINAFTER CALLED THE

! GRANTOR), AND THE METROPOLITAN EU1SON COMPANY, A PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORAT 0N (HEREIN TER CALLED THE GRANTEE). WITNESSETH:

!‘ THAT IN CONSIDERAT DN OF THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) IN HAND PAID BY THE GRANTEE TO THE
GRANTOR CONCURRENTLY HEREWITH, THE RECEIPT WHEREOF IS HERESY ACKNOWLEDGEO, THE GRANTOR

HEREBY GRANTS AND CONVEYS TONHE GRANTEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASGIGNS, AN EASEMENT,. RIGHT,
PRIVILEGE, "AND RIGHT OF WAY UPONYOVER AND ACROSS THE LANDS. OF THE GRANTOR SITUATED IN THE
TOWNSHIP OF LONGSWAMP, COUNTY OF BERK3, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DESCRIBED AS
FoLLows: o '
| GRANTORS LAND IS BOUNDED NORTHERLY BY UMD OF BRYAN ROHRBACH, EASTERLY BY LANO OF OSCAR
kROCK, SOUTHERLY.BY LAND OF NATHAN FEGELY AND

JLL1AM ROHRBACH, WESTERLY BY LAND OF
NATHAN FEGELY. ’ '

| RIGHT OF WAY ENTERS GRANTORS LAND FROM LAND OF BRYAN ROHRBACH, THENCE CONT INUES. IN A
SOUTHERLY GOURSE ACROSS GRANTORS LAND TO LAND OF NATMAN FEGELY.

|| THE EXACT LOCATION THEREOF T0 BE SELECTED BY THE GRAN(EE AFTER 175 FINAL SURVEYS HAVE
BEEN. MADE . ‘ v
SPECT, OPERATE, REPLAGE,
IRES, CROSS ARMS, GUY
h|REs PUSH BRACES AND OTHER USUAL FIXTURES AND APPURTENANCES AS MAY BE NECESSARY FOR THE
powvenlenr TRANSACT 10N OF ITS BUSINESS,
g TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO TRIM, CUT AND REMOVE TREES AND UNDERBRUSH

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT. TO ENTER UPON AND ERECT, EXTEND, .

AT ARE WITHIN TEN
(10) FEET OF ANY WIRE STRUNG ON SAID .POLE LINE; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, ANY DAMAGE (OTHER THAN
FOR TRIMMING CUTTING AND REMOVING TREES) T0 THE PROPERTY OF THE UNDERSIGNED SED BY THE

SAID GRANTEE "IN MAINTAINING OR REPMRING THE SA1D POLE LINE, SHALL BE BORNE BY

GRANTEE.

I ) . . ' .
i RESERV.ING, HOWEVER, TO THE GRANTOR THE RIGHT TG CULTIVATE THE GROUND BETWEEN SA1D ROLES

LND BENEATH SAI0 WIRES, PROVIDED -THAT SUCH USE SHALL NOT INTERFERE WlTH‘ OR ‘OBSTRUCT THEN,
1GHTS HEREIN GRANTED. ,

|
FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.' . . .
. WITNESS: . : : : v
ooy EARL A+ RUPPERT ) X. JACOB R. FENSTERMAKER (seAL
ROVE H TA SA A ERMA g SEAL
| JE.D. STAMP S RAH .A. FENSTERMAKER (SEAL,

R. OF W. DEPT. -

S TO FORM:
f EGAL DEPT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GRANTOR HERETO HAS DULY EXECUTED TH1S AGREEMENT. THE DAY AND YEAR\\\

R1

" i BRYA




—_— o .

e SRR _&Wm .

Vol. 142

RIGHT. OF WAY

" ROBERT G, YORGEY, ET UX - INDENTURE, MAOE THIS STH DAY OF MARCH, 1942, BY ANO

To ) BETWEEN ROBERT G. YORGEY AD MARGARET M, YORGEY, HIS WIFE OF THE

u?smomurm EDISON COMPAMY | - TOWNSHIP OF RUSCOMBMANOR, COUNTY OF BERKS AND COMVONWEALTH OF
: ‘ PENNSYLVANIA (HEREINAFTER CALLED GRANTORS) aNp THE METROPOLITAN
£01SON COMPANY, A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION (HEREINAFTER CALLED GRANTEE),

© WITNESSETH: THAT, IN CONSIOERATION OF THE SUM OF ONE 0DOLLAR ($1,00) RECEIVED FROM
GRANTEE, GRANTORS 'HEREBY. GRANT ANO CONVEY TO GRANTEE, TS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE RIGHT TO
GCONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN ‘AND OPERATE AN ELECTRIC LINE CONSISTING OF POLES, CONDUCTORS, OVERHLAD AND
UNOERGROUND  LIGHTNING PROTECTIVE WIRES, PRIVATE GOMVUN|CATION WIRES, GUYS, PUSH BRAGES AND '
ACCESSORY APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT 'DEEMED BY GRANTEE TO BE NECESSARY THEREFORs UPON, OVER, ACROSS
AND UNDER THE LANDS OF GRANTORS SITUATED IN THE TOANSHIP OF RUSCOMBMANOR, COUNTY OF BERKS, GOMMON-

_ WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BDUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

EASTERLY BY LAND OF CHARLES COWAN, WESTERLY BY LAND OF MARYIN DEYSHER; NORTHERLY BY LAND )

OF KERVIN FOLKy SOUTHERLY BY LAND OF GHARLES WOROINGER AND OLIVER STRAUSSER.
' LINE ENTERS LAND OF GRANTOR THROUGH LAND OF OLIVER STRAUSSER THENCE CONTINUES IN A
HORTHERLY DIREGTION ACROSS LANO OF GRANTOR TO METROROLITAN EDISON CONPANYS Pm:sam RIGHT OF WAY
}on LAND OF GRANTOR,
TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT FROM TIME TO TIME TO INSTALL ON SAID LINE SUCH AD1ITIONAL
APPARATUS AND ERUIPMENT AS GRANTEE MAY DEEM NECESSARY. ANO THE RIGHT TO REMOVE SAID LINE OR ANY |
PART THEREDF , ' I
JOGETHER ALSO WITH THE RIGHT TO TRIM, CUT OR REWOVE TREES, UNDERBRUSH AND OTHER
stIRUC‘ FONS THAT ARE WITHIN TEN (10) FEET OF ANY WIRE STRUNG ON SAID LINE; PROVIDED, HOWEVER,

~ ANY DAMAGE (OTHER THAN FOR SAID TRIMMINGs CUTTING OR REMOVING) TO THE PROPERTY OF GRANTORS,

CAUSED BY-SAID GRANTEE IN-MAINTAINING SAID LINE, SHALL BE BORNE BY SAID GRANTEE. TOGETHER ALSO
WiTH THE RIGHT OF ENTRY UP.O“ GRANTORS' SAID LANDS FOR ALL OF THE PURPOSES AFOﬁEﬁAID. )

RESERVING, HOWEVER, TO GRANTORS THE RIGHT TO CULTIVA'IE THE GROUND BETWEEN THE POLES
OR OTHI'.R SUPPORT ING STRUOIURES OF SAID LINE, PROVIODED THAT SUCH USE SHALL NOT INTERFERE VIITH OR
OBSTRUCT THE RIGHTS HERE 1N GRANTED,

THE WORDS. "GRANTORS" AND "GRANTEE" SHALL INCLUDE THEIR HEIRS, EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRM’ORS.

’ SUGOESSDRS AND ASSIGNS, AS THE GASE MAY BE.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, GRANTDRS HAVE DULY EXECUTED THIS INDENTURE 1HE DAY AND YEAR FIRST
ABOVE W RITTEN,

. WITNESS: -

WILLIAM €. BEIDLER ROBERT G, YORGEY (sEAL)

i CH. YL F, MARGARET M, YORGEY . ' (SEAL)
i COMMONWEALTH OF PEMNSYIVANIA |

8s.
COUNTY OF BERKS

ON TH1IS STH DAY OF MARCH, 1942, BELFORE ML. THE SUBSCRIBER, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
-THE COMMONWE ALTH AFORESAI D. PERSONALLY APPEARED THE ABOVE NAMED ROBERT G, YORGEY AND MARGARET M.
YORGI-_Y. Hi8 WIFE, AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE FOREGOING INSTRUVENT TO BE THEIR ACT AHD DEED ANO Di'.‘SlRED

'4' ‘THE SAME TO BE RECORDED. AS SUCH,

- WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR AFORESAID,

. WILLIAM E, BEIDLER: .
. : .. HOTARY PUBLIC (N, P. SEAL)
. MY COMMISSION  EXPIRES MARCH 6, 1945.

| - . '
. RECORDED:  APRIL 15TH, 1942, : ' B

o digan
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The undersigued Grantors, bélng the ownere of lind atuats bn the Tovaship o Puscozboanor
County of Beres +C of P rants, which 1204 lazd abots 9 the olrest or highway kmown as

Pozd leeding from Pricetown té Oley, Legislative Poute A-7202

snd is bounded lortherly : by Jend of Frra H, Hurst
snd Southerly by fand of kohlon C, ‘ogenhurat
In conslderatlon of the sum of Ons Dollar (u.oo) recelred feom Metropolitan Edison Conpany
» P berel nllnd Grantee, hetedy grant and convey to Grantee, Jis successors an
the 7ight o econstruct, milotala and operate an eleeteic lina isting of poles, condy everhend and uad g Hghtl

wires, private communication wires, guys, pash brices and nther apparatis and squipment deemed hy Grantee Lo ba necessa
over, aeross sad under sald 1o along- 1be anld strent or highway andjor on the latter

Together with the right froim tims to Lmo 1o install on said Jiny such ! a3 Grantee may doem noees-

151y and the right 1o remova 3aid line or sny part llereal._
Together sdso with ihe tight from tima to timp to Lrim, cut of remove Lrees, under
' ten (. 10 } feet of Any wira strung on 5l

sh and ether ovstructisns that ars within
re; provided, however, any damage (other than for sald

E trivoming, cutting or ¢ ing) to tha property of G eansed by sald Grante in conatructing sr maintainiag safd line, shall be borss by
, said Grantee. Togethor slio with the right of entry upon Geantors' asid landyfor all of the porposes aforesald, .
i The words “Grantors” nnd “Grantee™ shall Include thelr helrs, and usim. as the case may be.
1N WITNESS WHEREOF, G have daly § this | this 10th  &syet ugust  , AD. 1964
. . A
Winess: Forgast X, Bortz State Tax §.0
- Rus"%a‘%or p gaxl(,‘.Ol Yyrle E. torgen {5eal)
1] . .
! (Seal)

#9179

.Elutr of Peonsyloania }
¢nnulu of Borks ’

i On ks, tho 10th «ﬁ'; of  August .19 64 ,before me Forrest K. Bortz i
+the undersigned officer, persprdily sppeared Myrle E. Morgan, Hidow

éknovm to me (o7 satis ly proven) to be tho person - whose nume 45 bseribed to the wilhin §; and sk Z
;lhﬂ ahe /é::lh same for the purposes therein contalned. . i
} In wilpeSs whereof, I hersonto set my hand and official sesl :,

:Il_y flasion dxplces  March 4, 1966

| Reewdeds ugust 19, 1964 at 9159 LM,

* Tao undersigned Grantore, belng the ewsers of fad situate In the Township of  Ruscombnancr
County of Berks ) . C Y5 of Peansylvanis, which sald 12nd abuts on the strsat or bighway kmown a3

Road leading from Pricetoun to Oley, Leglelative Route A-7202

lud 1s bounded Hortherly by faed of Reuben L, Straugs and Clarsnce B, Guber

and Southerly by land of Elam B, Pox
in muidmh-n of the sum of One Dolldr {$1.00) received from Matropolitan Edison Company

a Pes tvanis cor ion, baveinafter called Grantee, hereby grant and eonvey to Granten, ils snccessors and assigns,
the right te construct, maintain’ and operate an_ eleciric Jine og of poles, & head snd and lighting

wlru, privale communleation wires, guys, push braces ond ather apparalus and equipment deemed by Grantee to be necessary therefor, upom,
laver, aeross and under said Jand slong the 5ald street or highmy andfor on the latter .

‘Together with tbe nght from lhn; to time ta install on sald line such additionsl apparatus and equipment as Grantee may deem nects-:
«3ary and the vighl to mmvc said Jine o2 any part thereof.

Together also with the right from time to time 10 Lrim, cut or Femove trees, umlulu-nsh and other obstructions that are within o
tén ¢ 10 ) feet of any wirs strung on sald line; provided, bowevar, any damage (other than for sald

|
1
h
'
|

rd , cutting-or ¢ ing) to tke property of G! 3, caused by said Grantee in eonstrueting or rasintsining said line, shall be borne by
uu Grantee. Together also with the r(:hl ol entry upon Gnnun' said lands for all of tho purposes aforesald
The words YGrantors™ and “Granlee” shall inclade their helrs, Ini and aasigos, as the case may be. :
IN WITNESS WIIEREO¥, have duly this ind this 10th dapof  August . AD. 1964
Witness: Forrest K. tz State Realty T 01 :
. + B ’ Ruscoabmnmy- T:: gax 8.01 Ulllian M. Harr (Seal) .
! ) ) Yarion tae Yarr . . (Sal) '

Statr of Penmuyloania } . !
. 8,
County of  Berks

©On thiy, the 10th = dayo? dngust 19 64 . before e Forrest K. Bortz
he undersigned affices, Iy app Willian M, Mar and Mrion lhe Marr, his wife
Vaven 1o me for satisfadtorily Froven) to be the persoa 8 whose ramies 8T . bseribed to the within k and sckaowledy

that ¢ My execated the same for the puiposea therdin contained,

To witness whereof, T herenato sel my hand and officia) aesl,

A

My commisslon expires March 4, 1966 : SUHLEY

Recorded: Angust. 19, 1964 st 9259 A,
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Document No. : s o
Work Order N6. ©1 ) opa-9 8012260, 11

UneNo. 169 .~ 3o
Grid No. 5 30 371. 40269
S . . EASEMENT
- Theundersigned, QotBE.d OAKS, e, , A PEpls{tNadin cof-poRATION
while e : r— aensesmll
R | enduiuatet {the "Grantor") Is the owner of certain
lands sitvate in the Tow P of RuSconmBmAanNo? , County o! : :
“Eﬁ—u’\? " dds SIS . Pa_, bounded and/or described as follows (the “Land”): [Includs information
such-as street address, subdivision plan name and number, ot number, recording data and tax parcel number
RECOMED 1N DEED Book 2240, [ACE 1144, BERKS couity BELorDS :
. _\:, 2 . . ‘ M |

V'." ! :.V\\\\.- . | ) PR "-.' .:,.l M ,
Grantor, In reognition of the obligation of Metropolitan Edison Company, a Pennsyivania Corporation (the ™ Grantee”)

. furnish and maintain adequale, efficlent, sale and reasonable service and facilities; and iniending to be'legally bound, -
J .. hereby prants and conveys to Grantee a permanent easement and uninterrupted right, from time lo time, lo.construct,
" reconstrucl, operals, inspect, replace, improve, maintain, relocate, extend and remove overhead, undergroundand ground |

level facliities described below (the “Facilities”) as may be necessary or convenient for electric.and communication
purposes for the uss and baneflt of the Land and/or adjacent iands on, over, under and across the : i

—

. The Facilities may include, without limitation, poles (with or withiout érossarms), guy wires, street lights and standards,
transformers, transiormer pads, switching Gompartments, condults, conductors, ducts, wires, cables, fibers, pedestals,
terminal boxes, hand-holes and other related equipment and apparatus from time to time deemed necessary or convenlent

by Grantee to accomplish the above ptirposes. .~ o

‘ G'mntor lunhe:; émnts -and conveys to Grantee ¢ ight, from time 1o tfma. to (I)' trim, cut or remove vegetalion
and trees and remove objects which are within ‘ - - —{eet of overhead
Facllities, or within. three feet of poles of other Facilities at ground level (except in fronl of Facilittes’ access doors

whera the clearance distance shall be ten fest); (il) make excavatlons to.accomplish the above purposes; and (ifi) enter -
- upon the Land without notice for all of the purposes hereof. :

. Grantor covensnts’ not fo (i) consiruct, place, mainiain or use structures of any kind, vegetation of troes over
underground Fatilities or within three feet of poles or other Facllities at ground level (except In front of Facllities’ access

porilon of the Land.

e s AW - S TS aeae =

e e T

doors where the clearance distance shall be ten feel). {ii) raise or lower the ground elevation of the Land above or . -

. beneath the Facilitles; [ili) grow any vegetation or trees, which have a natural growing height exceeding eight 'lee_!,
beneath overhead Facilities; or (iv) obstrucl access to, remove structural support from, divert or impound water to or
on or otherwise interfere with, the Facililles. i 8

The rights and obligations hereunder shail be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grantor and Grantee

) and their helrs, execulors, administrators, successors and assigns, as the case may be.

~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grafitor has duly executad this easement this [&bm day ol ﬂ L. .1923_-

~Ymowe/Attest: (affix Corporate ssal) W,f,‘? »
ey A
R

Lyey

(w24 g mii85

3
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BY‘A.COF?QHATIOF ' . ggg
'STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA - Sog
COUNTY OF B &RKS ® ;r g
. [ . ) o
“Onthis,the ____/fp  deyot Argal .19 42, votold § ;
on
. mo Sﬁ“ﬂtgg\ LBE&T SMI ﬂ‘\ (- » the undersigned officer, personally appoars §E=
Rk, Beag _ ‘ » who acknowledged himself to be the - © ;
_Yeesidewr of q SLDEN o/KS, 1N, . - i corporation, £ .|
andthatheassuch - - v LES Eay- -, being authorized to do so, exayuied the é’ S
O
‘ forggoing instrument for the purposes thereln contained by signing the name of the corpora%gh p f}!m 5 =
tas ??JSS\ DENY" . : jﬁé‘" ",'f\‘"“l" o i ’
In wllnesa whereof | hereunlo set my hand and offjglal seal i *’! E:
I ARt
. mmmmm .. I
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i 'ch/LLvoefopql-xc

BY A CORPORATION ) -3
. o 2 r.
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA S o

- COUNTYOF 3ERKS gz
Onthis,the YN gayor AFRIL .19 94, betoRes

‘me __ éﬂﬂ & St ' , the undersigned officer, personaily appeargjg
. -

Emdi Bugenn ' , who acknowledged himself to be the ey
j’&ﬁ.\h_ﬁNT‘ of  Gapmn Omv. lwe . .a corporalion.“
andthatheassuch __ PRrES\WLENT ) } . being authorized o do so, executed the"

foregolng lnstrument for the purposes thereln contained by sugn!ng the name of the corporation by h-mseu
s _Plenent .
In wilness whereol I hereunto set my hand aytrcial seal,

Ll Ly
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T w.o. Glst  Rasye

_ ABell Atlantic Compay
€o. Fewg : @Bell of Pennsylvania
Underground Grant 3196

{1092)

Reeewed of THE BELL TELEPHONE OOMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA, the under: s:gned hereby grants
" unio the said company, its successors and assigns, the right, privilege and authonly 1o construct, reconstruct,
and to supplément, operate and maintain communications facilities, (inciuding distribution laterals connected 10
sakd facilifies), consisting of, but not Bralted 1o such condulls, manholes, cables, wites, loading colt cases,
pedestals, teiminals, and other appurlenances as the grantee imay from Bme to ime require on, under, along and
| aci0ss_ UL tand, said land being located _along Exhardt Rosd

MBW”H mvnsmpol’ Ruscombinanor
Coinlyol:. Berks : ! . Commorwealth of Pemsy'vama '
with, lhe ﬁghl of access over said land 1o construct and maintain f,ald undergroundd lacilities anxd appurtenances
; lhereld‘ by ﬁ%x;rpsu reasonable means; and fo permit others fo uss fachities construcied hereunder, with the
,rngraio!eaéa and/or convey any part of al of the rights hereunder to.an electric ght, power of other

oampanyiforﬁw meosedmeuansmssbnaMdismbumo!elewrcenagyuamwémsgws
- Tms grant 6e‘r‘olts the placement of approximately 1200 (feat) el bur:ed calalla and conduit
ofi" §31d pmbe;ty. See Exhibit "A®.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ____ 1 pave hereunio st ay _____ hand(s) and
seal(s) this Y dayof __Rpril JAD. 1998,
at qu__v@. PA. 19522
{Post Oiice Address)

WITNESS OR ATTEST; : PROPERTY OWHER:

Bttt Amatir | % pe
' . P R hewal
Al » I Eaidio Filippin¥ sident

Golden Qzks, Inc,

3 I TS
| " on8Ep 480
Mo O N N N EE
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{Corporate Aéknowledg:ement)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA -
COUNTYOF Oeans ' Jss.

'On'uus S hii day of __Aren .AD. 1991;{__
belo:é me. 'this subsenher a Notary Public for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, personally appeared ———
Emrdu) A /lggml
who acknowledged h fmy___ self lo be _fRESIDENT .
of éw'umr Qaxs, lve .. ' a coBMationiparinership,
and thal he as such being authorized to do so, executed the
. locego!ng lns!rumehl foi the purpose therein conlained by signing the name of the oorporabon'pa _e
Ll nim selias _6’55_'9907'
IR m wmasss WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand arid official seal.

'”"“%% %K '

. day of / JAD 199 .
’ bofore me. th:s subsor?ber. a Notary Pubﬁcwn«matm of Pennsylvania, personally appeared the
, above named

It andmdue form of law acknowledged
B! -~ 'n actand

IN WITNESS WHE

loregoingM\enl for the purpose therein contained lo be
and desired the same might t recorded as such.
F, | have hereunto set my hand and offial seal.

e P 8L fer h
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T iz @Bell Atlantic

GO fuy
Antenna Site Right of Way Grant ) RS

Received of Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Ine., (hereinafter referred to as the Telephone Company), for
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intemﬁng to be regauy
bound, Grantor(s), __Ben Brubacher

. {Corporation, Parinership, Individual)
bemg the owner(s) of vecord heredy grani(s) unto the Telephona Company, its successors, assigns, lessees :
and agents, the right, privilege and authority to construct, reconstruct, operate, maintain, renew, replace.snd BN
remove all remote terminal cabinet(s), antenna entrance {scilities, pads, underground communications lines,
appliances, conduits, cables and wires {herein referred to as utility facilities) necessary to provide telephone <y
setvice to the antenna site Rate Demarcation Point (ROP) located __at Erhardt Road v

WM‘X,’XM Township of ___Ruscombmaror. ... .+ County of&_m;,

: :'Commom&val‘h of Pennsylvania as shown on the exhibit "A” {which is attached hereto and made a part
: }nere 7).

: Saw Gramor(s) further grany{s) unto the Telephone Company the right of use and access over said land to
. - 3nd!ou frém said utitity facifities by the Telephone Company's employees and/or agents shd equipment. for
! the’ purposes of providing telephone service to the aritenna site.

Said utility facilities shall be insialled in a good. and workmanlike manner by .and at the expense of the
Tetephone Company; but any subsequent relocation, rearrangement or removal of said utility facilitles shall
tie done bv the Te!ébhdne Company at the expense of the Grantor{s) or the Grantors lessee!s) at the entenna

{ site if the Gtantor has transferred this financial responsibility to the lesseels} unfess such relocation,
teanangement o1 removal Is caused by the Telephone Company.

$Said Grantor(s} further grant{s) the Telephona Compaxny the right to cut back such lollage {trees, shrubs,
brush, etc.) as mov interfere with the use and operation of said ulifity facilities.

$aid ulifity facilities shall remain the property of the Telephone Company which shafl at all t:mes relam the
right to remove same. :

~ The Telephone Company shall indemnify and hold harmless the Grantorls) and tenants of said premises from
all damages caused by the negligence of the Telephone (‘ompany s employees in the installation,
rnaimenance or removal of said utility facilitics.

This grant permits the placesent of approximately 1200 féet of buried cable aﬁd an .
electronic_interface cabinet on said property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, . I . have hersunto set 1 hand(s) and sesl[s}
this Zo1# day of March LAD._1898 &
10 Creighton Circle, Reading, P& 19607
' Post Olfice Address) ) b I
WITNESS OR ATTEST: 1+
1{%3 id ,Q&/J.;& , MM% R EE
rubacher BT

&w‘mm/ S. Goy me&;& ' . Vo "

W2931% 859

L O Ot 02 G A £ 0 I TSR R
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. who acknow!edged h

(Individualis) Acknowledgement)

comonwmt}\%{or PENNSYLVANIA
} ss.

COUNTY OF bed s

30 %

On this

day of

,AD. /998

.

before me,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania/ personally appeared

. » 8 Notary Public for the

kno#n to me<erSErafetority-provent to be the peison(s) whose narne(s) ,£L

and in due form of law acknowledged the saig instrurnent for the purpose therem contained to be ;_'%

and desued the same might be recorded as such.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto se2 my hand and official seal.

subscribed to the If',:.nthm ingtrument

o

»

£UeE
22
B E
Q,
g’
&

{Notary Public)

Berks County,
My Commistion Exgircs 7~3-2°°° -

NOTARIAL SEAL
Reading, Berks

(Corpora

COMMONWEALTH OF
COUNTY OF

On this day of

before me,

a Motary Public for the

\s
Commonwealth of Pennsylvaria, personally appeared \\ ; /

self to be the

of

the

{¥ile)

_ (Name ofCerporath
as such

corporation; and that _ b

being

Title}

authorized to do so, executed the foregoing ingfument for the purpose therein contained

corporation by __h___sell as said

signing the name of the

{Twle)
IN-WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereun!o set my hand and official seal.

129317 860

{Notary Publc)
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7" 00 $09-15-92-M

effective as of . xzxoa:nouﬂ OF LEASE A Ranxigg
"~ executed on November 3, 1991 M ’ 7} :

This Hemorandun!madej this 3) day of ,,,;{'aé’% ’ s 19 £3, hetween
olden Oaks, InC., a pPennsylvania corporation, with its principal offices
located at 10 stone Hedge Drive, Fleetwood, Pennsylvania 19522, Tax ID £23~

2646237 hereinafter designated LESSOR and BELL ATLANTIC MOBILE SYSYEMS, INC.,

a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its principal office located at
180 Washington Valley Road, Bednminster, New Jersey 07921, herelnafter

designated LESSEE.
IR~ 9-23
1. LESSOR and LESSEE entered into a Lease Agreement on -~

for a term of five years with the right to renew for six additional flve year
terms plus. an automatic annual venewal thereafter unless terminated in
. accordance with the terms of the Lease Agreement.

RDG A,DTT
943493

2. In consideration of the rental set forth in the Agreement, LESSOR
hereby leases to LESSEE that certain Property located on Rt. 662 {(Memorial
Highway) and Erhardt Road, Fleetwood, Roscomb Manor Township, Berks County,
Pennsylvania 19522, as shown on Berks County Property Map 5430-04 as Paxcel
1629, together with the non-exclusive right for ingress and egress. Being the
same premlises conveyed to LESSOR by deed of Stephanie B, Wlerzbicki dated
September 20, 1991 and recorded in the Offlce of the Recorder of Deeds for
Berks County fn De:ed Book 2240 at Page 1144,

. 3. The Lease comnmences on %ﬁgjﬁ; __ and a copy of the Lease is on
file in the offfice of the LESSOR and LESSEE.

4. The terms, covemants and vprovﬁsluns of the Agreement of which this
is a V¥emorandum, shall extend to ard be binding upon the respective

- executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns of LESSOR and
LESSEE .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto and to a duplicate hereof, LESSOR and
LESSEE have caused this Memorandum to he duly executed on ',

b8
(ittest & Seal)
Robert Bean

. Secretary .

‘1R-9. 95
LESSOK: - Golden Oaks, Inc.

vt

Vice President

LESSEE: BELL ATLENTIC HOBILE
SYSTEMS, INC,

) ’
T o i 1) L
Li L L"‘( o 322 cﬁ#é]ﬂé‘ i Eﬁéy

Vice President - Network

3FFIDAYIL SUBMITIED

¥L.2695P62353 11




CORPORAYE ACKNOVWEDGEMENT

: State of B . S
D oyt _Bzhh

On this j'é day of _Mea. 1912, before ma appeared Cmavze pFa VEFPP v
10 me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he s " 25390 ¥ of _Galosr/

CALS, 3/ 8, , a corpotaticn and that the seal alfixed 10 the foregeing instiumont Ts the coeporate seal of sald

corporation, ang that said instrument was signed and sealed in beha!f of said corporation by authory of ks board of director
andsald ________ acknowledged sald instrument 1o be the free act and deed of sald corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and &iftced avy official seal at my office In said

Yy
HeRaey mpn./(f{//’//;/zfg

My commi§Sion explres: -5 4

owrw and sta!q of the dzy and year last above written.

CORPORATE ACINOM £ t_:waﬂ"“"'"“"‘““"‘”‘
fxwla‘l 1!. 136
whm: Persdrane Aeacefon of Nolaies

cwrwo! Rercs, LS v
Onis _ 7~ dayof Daesb 198 betora e appaarid  EATTo PEL I

10 me personally known, who, belng by me duly sworn, 0 say that he ki T2 8T Ded T of _@l@
é‘rﬂﬂn AT a corporation and that the seal alfixed 1o the foreoing Instrumert s the corpotate seal

of sald o«poratlm and thal said Instrument was signed and sealed In behall of sad corporition by authorky of &s board

ofdeectorandsad acknowledged s3id Irstrumert to be the lree act and deed of $ai corporation.

iN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and aﬁ‘ixeyny otficlal seal at my omce(h said

AN L
i"%« n-'h'“{-.%% . h!o!aq'_ii’\.!b/ﬂt_‘/'g;"é./\[:u/ é""'/ /’{Z/
H“ v E-rf\? ,}\ Wy m;tut:!s)d e plies: '

Notatal e
Jaby, et ety Pt

Sprirg T,
Wy Corvigton Fmvs Acdl |" 16
dember, Pune: K3 Associgon o Noares

county and state of the day and year fast above wriklen




IRDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGENENT

State of New Jersey

‘County of Somerset

on this __@__ day of JZ;:*&,;;Q&L~___, mﬂg’, before
Qe appeared Richard J. Lynch to nme perscnaliy knowrn, who, being by
®e duly sworn, did say that he is Vice r'z:eaidént of Netwvork of Bell
Stlantio Mobile sSystens, Ibnc., a corporation, and that said
#nstr‘uuent was sfgned on behalf of said edrporauon by authority of
its board of directors and said Richard J. Lynch acknowledged said
instrurent to be the free act and deed of said corpovation.
IH TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereuntd set wy hand and
- affixed wy offiodal seal at my office in safid county and state of .

tho day and year last above written.

Notary Public f FAY ’? 4
AE&@d%ﬁ%%ﬁ :

'] H
2.

Hy c<mm!lns-31gly J é :
2 !»;s Al
My
DOLORES M ELL-AO

NOTAEY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

MY COMMESSION EAPRES NOW. 30, 19

YL2695P62353
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‘When Recorded, Return To:

" NATIONAL GOLF PROPERTIES

1448 15th Street, Suite 200

Santa Monica, California 90404

Attention: Scott S. Thompson
General Counsel

ASSIGNMENT ‘OF RENTAL INCCME

'FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, GOLDEN OAKS, INC., a Pennsylvania
corporation and BENJAMIN S. BRUBACHER (collectively, *Assignox®,
whether one or more), hereby assfigns Lo NATIONAY. GOLF OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (*Assignee"),
without warranty, representation or covenant of any kind unless set
forth herein, all of Assignor's right to and interest in the rental
that may now or hereafter be due and payable under that certain
Land Lease Agreement ({"Lease®)' dated December 9, 13593 between
Golden Oaks, Inc. and Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc. (*Lessee®)
for certain premises and a right-of-way as more particularly.
described in the Lease. <This assignment includes the right of
Assignee to enforce the obligation of Lessee to pay such rental as
_may be due and payable under the Lease and to assign, transfer, and
hypothecate, or grant a security interest in, the rights and
interests granted to Assignee herein. This assignment dces not
transfer, and Assignee does not hereby assume, any obligations of
~the "LESSOR®" under the Lease. Assignor agrees, for its heirs,
successors and "assigns, to direct the Lessee, upon request or
inquiry, to make paywent of such rental as may be due under the
‘Lease to Assignee or {ts designee from time to time; provided,
‘however that it is agreed that Lessce shall be entitled to rely on
presentation of a signed copy of thias Assignment as sufficlent
‘authority to make all rental payments under the Lease to Assignee,
‘its successors or assignees, as directed by them. Assignor agrees
to cooperate in any reasonable manner, withoukt cost or liability,
to direct Lessee to make payments to Assigee as contemplated herein
or effectuate this assignment. BEach of the undersigned agree to

promptly forward to Assignee any payment of rental hereafter
‘received pursuant to the Lease. : :

" Executed as of January _ 2/ 19%6.

*ASSIGHOR" :

GOLDEN OAKS, INC., .
a Fennsylyania copporation

By: ___j A A
ItasExec\Vice Prewide,. il

By: “Zhﬁ“"‘( «'f?;ul.wu,:g:*

Ita: Vied . Claice s

Y.2695p62387
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BEN IN 'S, BRUBACHER

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
county oF Weaks

On this, the _ 7 = day of January, 1996, before me,

the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Roliendld & Oeon who acknodledged himself to be

the S . 2L of GOLDEN
OAXS, INC., a corporation, and that he as such Loten 3202
‘ , being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the puxposes therein contained by
'slgning the name of the corporation by himself as

'*a%
*w

In witness whereof, I hexeunto set my hand and officiai:

seal { " NOTARIAL BEAL A ir-’ .gm
s | o ez&w
Ay Comvission Exgives Detember 9, 1999 ___SllJ—h&L&erJg;Z—nylLAJ$Tée§kQg?

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : - -»..,
COUNTY OF %Ja 3

On thig, the __# -~ = day of January, 1996, before me,

the undersngned officer, personally appeared
who acknowledged himself to ‘be

the thoe Chaeanan of GOLDEN
OAKS, INC., a corporation, and that he as such . Uce Chawcaaa
. being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by
signing the name of the corporatxon by himself as )

: In witness whereof, I hereunto set wmy hand and official
seal,

NOTARUAL, SEAL

SN, CENGLER, Netary Pubic e oS oy ;;Qm ol e
“‘Ml Be'h(‘tw, -
~rysson Expiers Ducember 9, 1999

NOTARIAL BEAL
SUSAN L, OENGRES, Nobry Ptk
Reating, Baks Courty, P
Wy Comnisson Exnins Decente 9, 1930

- 515795.3 1730738 2

1L2695P62388




bomaonwnmu OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF

On this, the ‘! day of January, 1996, before me

i » the undersigned officer, personally

appeared BENJAMIN S. BRUBACHER of the State {County or cCity as
the case may be) of LA known to me (or
gatisfactorily proven) to be the person deseribed in the

" foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same

in the capacity therein v“ated and for Lhe purposes therein
contained.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and officlal

seal.

NOTARIAL SEAL
SUBAN L, DENGLER, Netary Pudic
. Baasng. ehs Courey, PA
My Comemigsion Exsines ecebe 9, 4999

$18795.3 1/10/5¢
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: / THIS SEWAGE TREATMENT EASEMENT AN AGREEMENT, enteced irto this

4 syt X « 199_(>_ by and between GOLDEN DAKS, Inc., a
Pennsylvania Corporation,’of 10 Stonghedge Drive, Ficetaood, County of Bérks and
Commonwealth of Peansylvania, heceinafler referrad to as *Oalks’; snd '

BENJAMIN S. BRUBACHER, of Route 625, Bowmarsville, Pennsylvania,
hereinafier referred to as "Brudacher®,

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, Oals is the owner of certain paccels of land more particulaly

described in doeds recorded in Deed Book Vol. 2240, page 1150 .and Deed Book Yol 2240,
page 1144 of the Berks County Recocds; and

) WHEREAS, Brubacher is purchasing from Oaks alt that certain trect or piece of fand
. descrived on Exhidit *A”, sitached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hareof; and

WHEREAS, Oaks has agreed with Brubacher ha? it will receive and tieat thal certain
stwage which will b¢ generated from the tract owned by Brubacher; and

WHERFAS. inorder to fransport the sewage from the land of Brubacher 1o the
! sewage treatmeat facBity of Oaks, & transmission line must b vonstructed, which
. transmission line traveries thie property of Oaks; and

WHEM. Caks has agreed 0. grant 1> Brubacher the required right-of-way in order
10 permit the construction of said transmision line,

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable corsideration,. the receipt and sufficiency
of which is bereby ackmowledged, and intendirg to de Ingally dound heredy, the parties

hereto, for themselves, their beics, personal represertatives, successors and assigns, hereby
agree us follows:

L. Oaks does hereby grant and convey to Brubacher an eaxsement over an rrea
twenty feet (207) in widih (the *Exsement®), K the puipose off permitting Brubacher o
construct, maintain, gepisce a0d repair a transmission line and ull pecessary below-ground
appurienances from the proecty of Brubacher. across the propurty of Ouks, connecting fo the
Osks suwage trealment facility in otder fo peamit the ceceipt and treatment by Oaks of sewage
generated from. the tract owned by Brubaches. The Escemerd shall be in the Jocstion deplcted
on o deserided in Bxhibis B,

~
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesald easement, privileges and rights at &l times
heseafler, as hecein provided.

2. Brubacher agrees that it shall construct, 28 its sole cost and expense, 2

~ frapsmission Jire as may be required and necessary witliin the Easemend, connscting to the

© sewer syslem owned by Qaks and shall be responsible for its repair, mainenance and

~ geplacement. Oaks shall have the right to review and approve plans for any e:cavation,
assembly, construction, installation o connestion activity on the Qaks property prior (o such
wiivity occurring.  Brubacher shall provide Oaks in advaoce with such plans and information
regarding any anticipated activity on the Oaks property as Oaks teasonzdly requests. Oaks

: shall not unreasorably wikhhold or delsy iks spproval-of the plans. Brubacher shall obialn, &
his cost and expense, any permits, licenses and approvals which may be required by any

| governmental ageocy having Jurisdiction and shall comply with applicable faws in performing

- any of the activity allowed herein. Brubacher shall provide to Oaks & waiver of mechanics

.. liens, in recordable form, from any cortractor performing work oa the Oaks property prios to
commencement of such work.  Auy conlractor shall peovide Oaks with proof of insurance

- coverage in amounts ressonably acceptable to Oalks priot 10 commencement of any work on

- the Oaks property.

3. Oaks agrees that it will receive and treat the sewage generated from the
property owned by Brubacher subject also W the tequitements and eonditions impesed by law,
regulation, permits, licenses or approvals of any governmental agency having jurisdiction, as
o which Oaks shall pot be respomdls and provides no assursices. Notwithstanding anything
heteln which may b¢ o the contrary, the efflusit 80 be (ransported in the aforesaid .
* “transmission tine and accepted by the Oaks sewaze treatment facility for treatinent shall be
- limited to customary houschold efflvent from om: slngle family dwelling on the Brubacher
propeity only.

4. Oaksagrees that ik will wtabluh rates for the toeatment of the scwage
geoerated from the property owned by Brubacher, st of hich fees shall be reasonably
related to the 00st of treatment and which shall be Cetermined by an engineer experieaced in
the operation of sewage treatment facllRies who is ieceplable 1o both Daks and Brubacher,
Such fees shall be paid on-a quarterly basis. If, Bowever, the sewspe treatment facility is
dedicated to & municipid government or quasi-munk ipat authorty then, should service
contizie 10 be provided to the propecty owned by Brudacher, Brubacher agrees to comply
with the rate schedule established from time to time by such suriipality or quasi-municipal
authority. Noching hetein is intended to cseate amy pudlic gights or offers of dedication for

. the sewage treatment faciliy.

5. Oaks and Brubacher agree that the lerms, conditions 20 other provisions of
this Agroement shalt be binding upos and qun ko the beosfi of drcaselves ar<l their respective

beirs, personal representatives, saocessors and assigns. Daks specifically understands and
agrees that Brubscher shatl have the (ight to assign this Agreement to a suceessor eality, be &

KES.Q 12756 -2-

11269562367




H eorporahon, individual, parinership or joint venture, that is the: Iegal ownet of the property
deserided in Exhibit *AL.

6.  Brobacher shall indemnify defend and hold harmiess Ozks from and against
any koss, cost, lability, claim, mechanic's lien or damage suffered or invursed by or fifed or
commenced agatrist Oaks as a result of the exercise by Brubacher of any of Brubacher's
tights under this Agreement o as & result of the breach by Brubacher of any of the covenants
of Brubacher set forth herein.  Brubacher releases Oaks (rom any monelary claim for foss,
cost or damage to Brubacher arising from of ¢elating (o any failure by Cals fo receive and
treat sewage in accordance with this Agreement, provided, however, that the foregoing shall
oot tim#d oc Impair the fight of Brubacker to enforce the obligation of Oaks under this
Agreement by an action Yor specific performance of like remedy.

7. The parties agree that this Agreement shail be recorded of record in the office
of the Recorder of Deedks of Berks County, Penasylvania.

-8, The pasties bereto do heredy agree that this Agreement shall be construed and
inferpreted in accordance with the Jaws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvariz, without
vegard for the faw of conflict of faws.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hiereto have heteunto set their hands and seals
the day and year first above written.

GOLDEN OAKS, IXC.

V
Br:_ A4 q

T 3 (‘ll u'..
j+ AR L uﬂﬂ
. Vice CAa cm 2

)!'l ‘lenjg-l;‘é{ {SEAL)

Benjidhin S, Brubacher

YL2695P52368




- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' S8,

. COUNTY OF BERKS

On the 11th day of January , 19 96, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and.-
for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, personatly appeared Benjamin 8. Brubacher to
. -be the person whase name is subscribed to the within {nstrument acknowledged that he
executed the same for the purposes therein contained,

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year aforesaid.

Norﬁ'ubm:

NOTARIAL SEAL

Sustay, neasLER,
&m.amwm:' :ch

Ww:ﬁmpu-.,m,iq,. 199

My Coramission Expires:

$13479.1 111856
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TI{BNCB eonun uitg along land of kff:ey [Ass:g and also along land of Franciscd Lampus st
*Nocth ‘l'wuﬂy four degrees, Five minutes, Farty-one secodds East (\!’4‘05‘4&"&) adistanceof * - .

. Threa fundred Two foet and Tweaty-¢ight one huindiedths of one foot (302 28)loa stocl pin,, a.
_comer of fanid ofthe said andsoo Campusandlam& of Carl He:mam :

'ﬂHBNCB along Jand of Ca!l Hetman Notth Twenty‘three degxecs, me-eighl minutes, Forty- .

. seven'seodnds East (N23°58'47°E) a distance of Ong huodred Sixty-eight feetand Fifeeen - .
“oge bundredths of 6ne foot {168, 1 f) toa pomt, aoomer of iand ol’lbe afomd William D, &
Phylhs Vanbmkirk

THENCé dong 1nd of the sald Wilfiam I, & thlliﬂ Vanbushrk Nonh Five: &gmes. Tv.enty
minutes, Folty-mnc soconds Bast (1105°20/49" B) a‘distanca of Three buedred ¥ifteen foet and
Flﬁeen an Imndreéths of ons foot (315. !S’)m d\e > First mcmnowd point and plaoe of b'gmnlng.

(X)NTAININOanar&of‘l‘«@Aores,bethcsamemoreorless : . ‘-

'll‘OOB'IRBF. wuh a 53' vudc nghl oT Wiy over Erhardt lLane md a!so various casements of
reoord . .

¥L2695p62373




APPROX. LOCKI FON OF
MET-ED UTELUTY EASEXENY
ALONG EFRIAADT LANE

A LHTAEMENCE § VAIMNING RIGHTS JCR SET-ET
SERVL NTED YO BEMJAKIR $. €FRAGER
1e B o%v %« PG 2039

. (X
e W T

20" WIDE SANITARY |
SEWER LATERAL EASEMENT

“EXHIBIT "a" y GRAPHIC SCALE 1*=200*{|
R a .
Y SURVEY, OFG NJ. E95096, LAST REVISED W  —T
41/05/96 PREPAFED BY VITILLO 5A0P, INC, o 200

VITILLO GROUP, INC,
& Englaseny, Sunqm, Plannars & Woncgers-
o .4 ?{XYIN%&C E(:&%ERAYE CENTER _

B REAOING, PA - $9607 1R (na;Vls?ﬁQﬁrQ&@@@ @
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EASEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY AGRREMFNT

THIS BASPMENT AND RIGHT-OP-UAY AGRREMENT, made this 300 day of
&‘b&g » 1991, by and between GOLDEN OAKS, INC., & Pennsylvania
corporation (herainatén‘ called “Granfor") and EMMA K. NAUGLE, HARRY E.

RAUOLE, JR. and ROBIN NAUGLE, his wife (hereinafter called “"Grantees").

KNOW.ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Cramtor, in consideration of
the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and othsr good and valuable consideration, »
the reenipt ot‘ vhich is hereby acknowledged, does heraby grant unto Grontees, E
thetr succes-on and uolgm, porpetual, non-exeluuvc ecasements, in common
with crnnl:ot nnd othera. (heretmftcr referred to as tho "I!nemnu"). over
‘the nortlteﬂ.y poruon of eortain property of Grantor, being an 81.12 acre
‘tract of llnd sore fully described in Record Book 2203, page 878. Bexrks

County Itecu'«.h (the "premises") From the property of Grantees adjacent

thereto to s_pooli Lene in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, P‘emsylvani-a as

depicted on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit WAY and made s part
hn«l»f . .

IT 18 UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE EASEMENTS are granted under
. and subject t_b th§ _iollmflng terms and con_dteimu _

i, The !nimm:o shall be used to provide unté GCrantess easements
or tighte-of-way for the right of tngress, sgress and te;uu over the v
.property of the Grantor. ‘by Grantees and-all persous who uy tako by, frou.
under or through cranteu.

2. 'nu nuunu shall be fifty three feet (53') I.n vldth and
located as generally depicted on Exhibit "A". t .

3. Tt 1g ‘intended that che Easements shall ultimately be
constructed by Gt:’llltOI: 8s public streets within Grantor's: 1ntcndad '

*and that portiou of the 24. 574 Acres nou particularly described im Record
Book Vol 2243 - page 921 » Berks County Records,. uvltimately used

for residential purposes. | [Vﬂ.ry’247 "J:r. 4;.0 .

Ta.e o

. ) LR B - ‘ i ...~ e 's."."':




ua‘ﬁcnual_ dovelopment in the northerly portion of the Premises, in
accordance with Ruieonhanqt "rognshlp standards and nﬁ approved and recorded
final n'ubdivish._\g plan. " In the event tﬁnt Grantor does not lay oqt the
Premises for r“:_ld;'nl:ial purposes as aforesaid, Grantees shall,

| nevertheless, hniqe the uninterrupted ‘x;lgt;t of ingress, egress and vegress
over and aérou the Easements, which right of ingreess, egress and regress
mn' accrue to the bemefit of Grontees, their heirs, personal .
npnunnclv«. uuecessors and assigns, lncluding all buyers from Grantees.
"4. In the event that Grantor chall lay out e plan of «volopmt
vhich abuts upon the property of Granteces, as a yesult of vhich laying out
there are cher points of access for the Premises and the adjacent property
‘I of crantees over the Premises, wvhich connect it to Spook Lsna, Grantecs shall
.have the right of access across sudl other means of accees provided by
Crantor, . , - '

5. Gnn‘tor‘ agrees thur. in the event that. it does mot lay out the -
Pi-enilea'qu residential purposes and does not construct the Easements as
public streets in accordance with an approved and recorded final subdivision .
plan within five (’5’ yesars from date of this Agreement, Crantor shall grade,
at its sole c‘ct:and 'expehh, the Easements to their full width in order to
paruit uge by the Grantus.

6. 'rlu partiea hereto apecitically agree. that’ vhm Grantor lays
out . its property for residential purposes by plnn of subdivulon and as
approved by tlls 'lmship of Rusconbuanoy end the exact location of I:he
streets to be constructed has been determined, Gt;ncor md CGrantees slmll
enter tnto an Agreement for Hodiflcation of this Agreement to‘npeciticauy

provide a metes-and-bounds description of the Easements.

-2 -lva224°7 eacc 4_31
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7. Except for the willful and intentional acts and negligence of
"the Grantor and other persons permitted by Grantor to use the Easementa, '
“until auch time as the Pasoments are dedicated voads, opcn to the publie,
‘cunl:aea shlll and uul and hereby d(; release, 1n¢leunity, defend, protect and
save harmless Grantor from and against any and all claims, «_lunndn.
1iability, damages, costs and expenses, including without limitationm, court
costs .and attorneys’ fees resulting ftoﬁ al;y and all loss of life ot ‘
property, or f .I‘o'lvbi‘l_\jlity or damage to ihq person or property of nn.y person,
firm, eorporation :61' intify.. fncluding Grantor, off:lecri. agents, nﬁd '
__'o'.nployael.‘ lriliﬁg out of the uge of the Easements or rights-of-way by' the
cuntus. their hoiru. pononal representatives, successors and uslgm. :

'8,’ The Bueunt. are for the benefit of tha Grantees and their
i_min, p'er'non-l repre;entativu. successors _and assigng and “f sppurtenant
to and m‘ll ﬁm uiéh ihe vlalu'l.' Grantor m;. howéver, use and pcrnu others
 |:9 use the Emsements and any improvement' located thereon, and Grantor may
grnnt.to third plfuu eagenents for the use' of the Rasements, providing uuéh
additional grants do not intexrfere with the Essements and rights—of-way
herein granted to the Ctlntcca herein.

9. 'rhia Agreeunt shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit

of the parties horel:o and their respective heirs, personal tepuuntativeo.
succesaora and nuigng. and the terms “Crantor” amd “Grantees" hereunder

shall include their téspectlve heirs, personal representatives, successors

and assigns, -

10. The Grantor does hereby warrant that vhen recorded, this

Easenent and luht—of Hay 'Agreement shall be the fixst aneunbnm ‘on the

Premiges, md all lhn- vhich presently exist on the l’ra-!us or which may be

-3- w2247 wi 432 ¢
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placed upon the ‘Prenises shall be subordinated to this Agreement of Eascment
and Rls’ht_—cf—livay'.
. IN WITNESS WMEREOP, Grantor and Grantees, intending to legally bind

thenselves, their successors and assigns, have caused this Easoment Agreement

to be dtily executed the date and year first above written.

GOLDEN OAKS, INC.

WZ A
arry ‘. Naugle,

*
<

. s pme——nt

. rantees” . 2T
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: ) COMMORWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

, v t ss,
DL COUNTY OF BERKS o

On this, the 3'1’ day of Ochrber » 1991, before me,

the undersigned ‘o!ftcé_r._pouonany”appeared Emiclio Fili’pih;
who acknowledged himself to be the - Yice Hrsidenk

?
of GOLDEN OAKS,
INC,, o Pernsylvania corjwntion, and that he as such

»
be!.n;_' suthorized to do so, executed the fotegoiit; instrument for t’Iie puxposes

oW S A e T

¥ R T LT

'th'erdn rontained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such
officer.

oy

) i
: : Wy T,
"IN WITRESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my

hand and offiei p‘g}{

e TIPS
NOTARIAL FEALY ¥+

_ BARY ). FOSHER, Nators Toide
O Fenfing, Gotes Coa oz, PA
OORMMM.‘I'II OF PENNSYLVANIA

L

Ily‘unwism Eupices 9.5-93

ot e T VAL SR

i
- w ee

COUNTY OF BERKS

. <

-

[

" On this, the 3™ day of (Ochbeo . 1991, before me,
the undersigned officer, personally appeared EMHA K. NAUCLE, WARRY E. NAUGLE,

JR. and ROBIN NAUGLE, knoun to we (or satisfactorily proven) to be the

parsons whose names are subscribed to the within inatrument, and acknowledged

that. they executed ths same for tha purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T hereunto set

njr hand and official sea

W‘zﬁ‘ ol
;'l : y 224

HOTARIAL ZEAL

BARY 5. FOSTER, ity £ot0
Rezing. Bisvs Coiig, PAS

My Con.vassiea Exzites ¥- 633
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SUBORDINATIOR OF HORTGAGE

R. GORDON YORGEY snd FERN K. YORCEY, his wife, the mortgagees under
s certain mortgage granted by GOLDEN OAKS, INC., dated April 12, 1991 and
vccorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Berks County, Pennsylvania

- 1n Retord Book Voluse 2203, page 881, vhich mortgage is a lien on the Premises
as defined in the foregoing instrumemt, hereby joins in and consents to the -
" texms of said Basement and Right-of-\ay Agreement and agrees that the lien and

operation of the sald mortgage shall be subordinste to the rights of the
Crantees undar and wnuant to the foregoing Esgement and Ri;ht-of-ﬂay

- Agresment, '

" TN WITNESS WHEREOP, R. Gordon Yorgey and. Fern H. 'lorgcy ave csused
. this Subordination of Hortgage to be duly executed this 30 day of r’u«Lu].
.. 1991. '

prutis!

PoPEr 3 e e
b

L LN 4
Fern H. Yorgey -

< .
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COURTY OF BERKS . t

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 1
T 88.

On this, the Jo"“ day of \Siplewbe . 1991, before me, the

undersigned officer, penonnny appeared R, "GORDON YORGEY and FERN H. YORGEY,

oo Lo
- BEEETE~ONA N L L.
Lingamg s s v o

"

B

2247 ng: gqq

hie wvife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to bs the Apersons,uhou names

are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed
§h° sane for the purposes therein contained.

II( umlrss WIEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official sesl.

HOVARIAL S26L
MARY ) JOSILA. N - i

Reafing. Bairs Cou s, Ly
My Commdssicn Fupites. 9-6-93 )

gv
et
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EASEMENT FOR SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE

TRIS AGREEMENT, made this 2) day of 3&1»3 + 1992, by and
her.

reinafter referred to

between R, KERRY BEAN and JUDITH D. BEAN, his wife,
“as "Crantors” and GOLDEN OAKS, INC., a Pemmsylvania corporation, herefnafter
. ' - |} referred to as "GrfanCee".

WITNESSETR:

WHEREAS.;Grantors are the owners of a tract of land in Ruscombaanor

Tovmship, Berks Coimty, Pennsylvania, a portion of which 1s more particulsrly

———— e

described at Record Book 2120, page 1157, Berks County Records; and
WHEREAS, |Crantee fs the owner of a tract of land in Ruscosbsanor

Township, Berks County, Pennsylvanfz, vhich adjoins Grantors' land, and which

is more particulariy described at Record Bouk 2243, page 917; Record Book

portion of \ﬂhich 13 -:fe particularly degcribed in ﬁcord Book 2203, page ‘

| 878, Berks Coumty ngcozds (the "Premises™); and |
WHEREAS, Crantee ie ia the process of developing the ?re-iqeu as a

public golf course aml in connection therewith has filed a land development -

plan with Ruscombmanor Township kmown as “Final Plan of Golden Oake ‘Country

Club” prepared by Vitillo Group, Inc., Fian No. E92-010-Fl, latest revision

dated April 16, 1992 (the "Plan"}; and

WHEREAS, the grading amd utility portion of the Plan, Plan No.
E92~-010-¥3, latest revision dated April 16, 1992 ah&va a twenty-five foot
(257) wide drginaée ;eas_eaznt through the property of Grantors (the
"Easement"); &ad |

WHEHEAS, Grantee is desirous of entering into an easement agteqnent

with Grantors pcmitit:lng the Crantee, its successors and assigns, to use the

fvu2430 fsiSqe

2240, page 1150; and Record Book 2240, page 11443 Berks County Records and & +




i

Easement as a spilivay for surface water draimage.

‘NOH. mEl%EFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants made and
to be kept. by Grantiors and Grantee, and in consideration of the payment of
One Dollar ($1.00) éby Grantee to Grantors, the payment of which is

acknowledged hereb}v}, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. The "HBEREAS" clauses set forth above are incorporated herein
by reference, :

2. crantti)rs hereby grant and comvey to Grantee, its successors and
assigns, the free, i;erpetual and uniaterrupted right, liberty and privilege
at all times to aisfzha;ge from Cractee’s lands over and thiough the Easement
collected surface wa’;ters and any spill over {rom the Premises and other
ulj_ncem.t premises of whicli the Crantee ia or will be owner.

3. Grantee shall have the right and duty to install, use,

maintain, inspect, repair and vmplace izpr.vements to the Easement as may be

required in the freé exercise of ihe Easemeni for the purpose of facilitating

- and controllipg the discharge and the flowage of said wvater.

4, Graatee, its successors and assigns, shall iodemnify Gtantotﬁ.
and thelr heirs, berisonsl reprwﬂmntativ.w ané assigns and hold them harmless
from all 11ability, loss, costs aud reasonable counsel fees resulting during
and after the construction of amy ismprovements by Grantee from (a) flooding
czused by tﬁe Crantec'’s input of collected uruv.rface water other thaa such:
input caused by rainfall in escesa of the amount for which the improvements ',
shall have been désigned, (b) imjuriea or dawsges negligently cauged by

persons constructingj_said {mprovements ia 3 safe condition; provided,

836 11515
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hoﬁever. tha»l; Gtanﬁtors. their helrs, personal representatives and assigus
shall give Grantee;. its successors and assizns, prompt vritten notice of and
an opportunity to dziefend. againut and or set:le and compromise any claim of
liability or losa to which this indemnity might be applicable.

5., The respective rights and obligations hereinbefore graated are
reserved as the caée may be and shall run with the land forever as tob_ both _
the servient and the dominant tenements. |

6. This Agreement skall de bindiug upon the respective heirs,-
perscnal Tepresentatives, succeesors god assigns of the parties hereto.

IN W‘iTRBSS HBIREGI?, the parties hereto have hereunto set their
bande and seals che; day and year first abov: vritten.

GRAKTORS:

- —'!stﬁna‘.______(smf
R ke Béan .
%m(m) .
5} 1+h ., Bean

GRANEE:
GOLDEN 0AKS, INC.

}/ P

L/
By gl

Attests mw o 52;‘ . v

-3- 0 vi2416 1846




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OFY BERKS : . o
On this, the 24 swyor o Ly , 1992, before me,
. the undersigned offéicer, personally appeared EMT93o (-‘-'::z.::{fP:rJi:
, whzo éclcnouledged himself to be the V&= PN”""’A“”
of GOLDEN 0AXS, INC., a corporation and that he as such oca-"u/‘ »
being authorized to; do so, executedi the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing th2 name of the corporation by hi.?l\éelf as . such

"IN VITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set Zym

officer.

COMMONVEALTE OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF BERKS : :
Ou this, the J"‘! dey of  TFIM ©, 1992, before me,.
the nmlezsjgned officer, persoually .appmér«:d R. XERRY BEAN. and JUDITB D.

BEAN, his wife, koown to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons
vhose names are subscribed to the within instrment and aﬁknwledzeI_d that they
é:ecmted the same for the purposeu thereiﬁ contained. ;

I¥ VITNESS WHEREOF, ¥ heveunto ﬂﬁf 95 b
i 4

e

e
‘.unmms m.sm“ by
k vy
" SowgTep, Dol g
Ry Commaviesion Expines i 1998

L rmere e A
w Perreyharia Asanciaton of Notanes

- Wi243G nasigay
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FEE $15.00
WRIT 0.50
87 $1%. 350
O $15.50

HANK YOU

RECORDER OF DEEDS
LINDA W, FREY

RERDINGs  PA/RERKS CO

CH $15.50
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AGREEMENT TO EXTINGUISH EASEMENT YA
THIS AGREEMENT, made the JZp | day of ;L}f;r,‘ | 2005

between BENJAMIN BRUBACHER of 67 Ledgerock Road, Mohnton, PA 19540,
(hereinafier referred to os "Brubacher”) and OAK LEAF INVESTORS, LTD , having 1ts
- registered addresgaf 147N, Flﬂh Street, Reading, Pennsylvania 19601 (heremafter N

o gefeﬁed”to as "Oak Leaf"). | '
- WHEREAS, Brubacher 15 the owner of a tract of land situate mn Ruscoml.amanor,
~ Township and described in Réoord Book 2695, Page 2257, Berks County Records;_.and

', WHEREAS,- by virtue of a subdivision blan known as "Golden Oaks Country Club
Subdivision" (the "Plan") and recorded in Plan Book 212, Page 51, Berks County '
Records, Brubacher 1s holder gof a certamn private night-of-way between his aforesmd
| property and Rte. 622 (Memo%nal Highway), as shown on the Plan, a copy pf a po:t’nbn of
which 1s attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and | |

WHEREAS, Oak Leat;' intends to dedicate the area described 1n'the attached
_ Eihibit "B" to Ruscombmano;r Township as and for a public townshlp.rogd; and

: WHEREAS,- Embachér mtends to relinqulsﬁ hshforesald nght—of-way

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH, that intending to be legally bound

‘hereby, Brubacher hereby rel;aases and forever quitclaims to Oak Leaf, 1ts successors and |
. ass:gns, all of his right, title and interest ;n the right-of-way between Route 662 and s
| aforeéald property, as shown on the Plan and on the attached Exhibit "A", with the mtent

RO

/

y\e



 that such nght-of-Way may beé forever extinguished, and that Qak Leaf, its successors and

© ATTEST

S G :
e yf 2% “TeiaterSea
i e ,‘ >y * Rosg Ellan Mull, Notary Fubihe

J@' .? " Ruscombmancr Twp , Barks Caunty W _
ﬂ ,55,,}’ Tt My Commigeion Expires Feb 26 2008 : '

: REC BX04B28-PG1031 AGRIEMENT
1 ‘ 2005027763 05222006 02 53 18 FM 2 -
BERKS CQUNTY ROD PAGE 24f8

-

assigns, shall hereafter have and enjoy the sad premises so granted, free and absolutely
discharged from the nght-of-way.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF mtending to be legally bound hereby, the partxes hereto

have caused this Agreement to be executed thls A2nd day of !}n ril - :v

2005

BENJAMIN BRUBACHER

OAK LEAF INVESTORS, LTD.

» . By _ » / é/
Sefretary (President)
: Jogy Falk
- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA -
' : : 88
COUNTY OF BERKS
B On this, the Z22nd day of Q-'Or] ! , 2003, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared BENJAMIN BRUBACHER, who
acknowledged that he executed the foregomg Agreement for the purposes therem

- contained.

2\3 vy % WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
X\

SIS LA
"2 P

3“, Mumw Pennayivani Associaton Of Notarias Notary Public ‘
e

gy 2




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA | S
. . . ssl ’ . . .

COUNTY OF BERKS | .

On this the 22nd. day of _pmr, , 2005, before me, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared "I?m‘ \ , R Jalk : _,who

aclmowledged humself to be the premdent of OAK LEAF INVESTORS, LTD., a
corporation,-and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so, exéc;uted the foregoing
Agreement on behalf of the said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hercunto set my hand and official seal.

Lo Wlon Tidl
NOTARY PUBLIC -

Motanal Seal
Rose Ellen Mull, Notary Publc
Augcombmarncr Twp Berks Coynly

My Commisman Expees Feb 268 2008
Mamber, Pannsyivania Assocation Of Notuwe .
W
AGREERENT .
BKO45E5-PG
gggsomea 2 5318PM2 '
PERKS COUNTY ROD . F__MES_‘E_ —
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EXHIBIT "B"




Legal Description for Relocation of Portion of Erhardt Lane, a Private Street

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or parcel of land located on the east stde of Memonal

- Highway (SR 0662, 75 feet w1de), contaming within a portion of said tract or parcel, a pomon’

of a 25 fool wide private lane known as Erhardt Lane, as shown on the Plan of Ruscombmanor
Sewage Station subdivision by Berks Surveying & Engineering, Inc., dated January 31, 2005, and

recorded 1n Berks County Records m Plan Book 34] ,page 2¢  , situatemn Ruscombmanor '

Township, Berks County, Pennsylvama, bounded and descnibed as follows.

BEGINNING at a railroad spike found 1n the centerline of Memorial Highway (S R
0662), saud rasiroad spike bemg i line of land of Benjamin F Fox; thence along the centerline -
of Memonal Highway, North 10 degrees, 42 mmnutes, 34 seconds East, a distance of 81 70 feet to

& ratlroad spike found; thence along the residue of said plan, South 72 degrees, 47 mmutes, 06

seconds East, a distance of 175 12 feet to an iron pm set, thence contnmng along the residue of
said plan, South 00 degrees, 40 minutes, 17 seconds East, a distance of 137 27 feet to a pomt,
thence contmung along the residue of saxd plan, South 46 degrees, 45 minutes, 42 seconds East,
a distance of 227,33 feet to a pomt, thence South 71 degrees, 11 mimutes, 06 seconds West, 2
distance of 41.26 feet to an won'pm, thence South 29 degrees, 43 mnutes, 29 seconds West, 2
distance of 50 B6 feet to an won'pin, thence South 73 degrees, 4 mmutes, 36 seconds West, a

distance of 5 24 feet to a pomt; ‘thence North 71 degrees, 11 minutes, 6 seconds West, a distance

of 38 85 feet to a pont; thence North 46 degrees, 45 minutes, 42 seconds West, a distance of
261 34 feet to a pomnt in line of land of Beyamm F and Mary F. Fox, thence along said land of -
BemjaminF and Mary F Fox and land of Benjamm F Fox the followang two courses and

distances (1) North 00 degrees, 40 munutes, 17 seconds West, a distance of 87 90 fest to anron

pin found 1n Erhardt Lane, (2) thence North 71 degrees, 18 minutes, 19 seconds West, a
distance of 137.56 feet to the place of BEGINNING

BEING A PART of the same land and prermses which National Golf Operatmg
Partnersinp granted and conveyed to Oak Leaf Investors, Ltd , by deed recorded December 26,
2003, mn Berks County Records, Record Book Volume 3954, page 2180,

REG‘ BKOASBS5-PG1038 AGREEMENT
2005027763  05/Z4200502 §3 18 FM 2
_ BERKS COUNTY ROD » PAGE 7of 8

P e— 4




2005027763

Ellie Antoine
Recarder of Deeds

- County of Berks
County Service Center
Reading, PA 19601
610-478~3380
Customer Receipt

Recelpt Number: 27621
Operator ID;:DSYLVESTER

. Station ID: CASHIER4
Submitter Name:

ESSIG, VALERIANO & FUDEMAN PC

AGREEMENT
RECORD BK04586~PG103 2005027763
Pages: 8 = ' o ’
Recorded: 05/23/2005 02:53:18 PM:2
Recording Fee §13.00
Recording Page Pee $1.00
No of Pages * 8 . 86.00
"No of Names 2 $0.00
ROD Improvement Fund - §5.00
Writ Tax : $0.50
Total: §25.50
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ELLIE ANTOINE ROD

.- 'Retumn to: DanieIP Becker, Esquire

Kozloff Stoudt, Professional Corporation
2640 Westview Drive, P O. Box 6286
Wyomissing, PA 19610

(610) 670-2552

Pmpeﬂy Address: Ruscombmanor»Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS
_ Dated April 26, 2005
Between
OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC.
BENJAMIN BRUBACHER
‘ | And
WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC




DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS

THIS DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS (this “Declaration”) is made and entered into
this 26" day of April, 2005, by and between OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC. (“Grantor”)
and BENJAMIN BRUBACHER (“Brubacher”) and WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT,

LLC, its successors and assigns (“Grantee”). _

Background

A.  Grantor is the owner of that certain parcel of property known as the Golden Oaks N
- Golf Course, located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more
- particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (“Golden Oaks Property”).

B. Brubacher is the aner of that certain parcel of property located on Route 662 in
Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more particularly described on-
Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Brubacher Property”).

- C." Grantee has proposed to develop on the Brubacher Property a residential
~development (the “Project”).

D. The Golden Oaks',Property and the Brubacher Property are adjacent to one
another. _ ' : :

' E. The Golden Oaks Property is encumbered by that certain access easement over a
certain private right-of-way known as “Ehrardt Lane” (the “Access Easement”) for the benefit of
the Brubacher Property pursuant to the terms of that certain deed dated January 11, 1996 (the ’

“Brubacher Deed”) and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Berks County at book
2695, page 2357. : o :

F. Grantor desires to grant to Grantee those certain easements more particlilarly |
described below, and Grantor and Grantee desire to amend those certain easements descnb_ed in
the Brubacher Deed, as more particularly described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in ponsidemﬁon of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1 Grant of Easements.

(a)  Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, as an appurtenance to the Brubacher Property, a
non-exclusive easement over and across the Golden Oaks Property in the area of the property
described on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit C (the “Easement Area”), for the purposes.of
constructing, installing, maintaining, repairing and replacing a dry hydrant system to service the
Project to be constructed on the Brubacher Property as described in Section 1(b) below.

: _ REC BK05202-P31059 : DECLARATION
PH2 218435v6 04/20/05 2007050852 : 08/15/2007 02 37 42 PM 2 . :
BERKS COUNTY RCD PAGE 20f 19 N




(b)  Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, as an appurtenance to the Brubacher Property,
non-excluswe easement over, across, through and into the Easement Area for the purpose of
uuhzmg the Easement Area for adry hydrant systems to service the iject

(c) Grantee, at Grantee s sole cost and expense, shall be responmble for the
- construction, installation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the dry hydrant system
constructed by Grantee in the Easement Area in accordance with applicable laws, regulations and :
. ordinances, including, but not limited to, obtaining all required permits and approvals. Grantor -
shall not alter or interfere in any material respect with the dry hydrant facilities located in the
_ Easement Area without Grantee’s prior written consent. Grantee shall be obligated to make any
 alterations to the dry hydrant facilities at Grantee’s sole cost and expense to comply with any
applicable laws, regulations and ordinances. All plans and specifications for the dry hydrant
system shall be submitted to Grantor for review and approval (such approval not to be

unreasonably withheld, condltloned or delayed) before Grantee commences construction of the
same. v

- (d)  Grantee as a matter of general housekeeping practice shall rake and seed that
portion of the Golden Oaks Property disturbed by the installation, repair, replacement or

maintenance of the stormwater management facilities and/or dry hydrant facilities unmedlatcly
after the completion of such work

(e) - The aforesaid easements and all of Grantee’s obligations hereunder, shall
terminate if and when Grantee elects, in Grantee’s sole discretion, and upon the approval of the
: Townshxp, to abandon the easements granted hereunder.

2. Access Egsement Over Golden Oaks Property. Grantor, Brubacher and Grantee hereby
agree that the Access Easement is hereby relocated to the location described on the plan attached -
hereto as Exhubit D. In addition, said Access Easement may be used for purposes of constructing
a township road to service the Project to be constructed on the Brubacher Property. Golden Oaks
agrees that, at the option of Grantee, the Access Easement and the road constructed by Grantee
thereon may be dedicated to Ruscombmanor Township as a township road, and Golden Oaks

- shall execute and otherwise j join in all documents necessary to effect said dedication, such asa
fee sunple Deed of Dedication, |

3. Access Easement Over Brubacher Property Grantee and Brubacher hexeby grant to
" Grantor, as an appurtenance to- the Golden:Oaks Property, a ﬁﬁy—three (53) foot-wide non- -
exclusive easement over and across the Brubacher Property in the area of the property described
on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit E (the “Golden Oaks Access Easement”), for the purposes -
- of (i) vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress to and from the Golden Oaks Property, and (i)
the installation and connection of utility lines and conduits. Grantor shall be obligated to make
any alterations to said utility lines and conduits at Grantor’s sole cost and expense to ;:omp]y
with any applicable laws, regulations and ordinances. All plans and specifications for such
utility lines and conduits shall be submitted to Grantee for review and approval (such approval - -
not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) before Grantor commences - ‘
construction of the same. It is understood that the extension into the proposed cul-de-sac through

' . REC BKO5202-PG1060 DEGLARATION
PH2218435V6 0412 o OBM007 02 37 42 P2 )
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the Golden Oaks Access Easement will be for a future residential development of the Golden
Oaks Property.

4, Assignment. Grantee sha]l have the right to assign this Declaration to an entity
controlled by Grantee, the proposed homeowners’ association of residents of the Project, -
Ruscombmanor Township and/or a municipal entity. In the event of an assignment of this
Declaration, all rights, benefits, liabilities and obligations of Grantee set forth in this Agreement
shall be assumed for all purposes by the assignee and Grantee shall be relieved of any liabilities
or obligations whatsoever in connection herewith.

55' Miscellaneous.

(@)  This Agreement shall be-a covenant running with thc land and shall be binding
upon and inure to the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. The term
“assigns” shall be defined in thxs Agreement to include the owners of the properties described

' herTn from time to time.

(b)  This Agreement éonstitutes the entire agreement with respect to the subject matter - o

~ hereof. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and

sngded by the owner of the Golden Oaks Property and the owner of the Brubacher Property.
(c) Thxs Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of }annsylvama

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, mtending to be legally bound bereby,

v havT executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

| ‘ | , |
| : .
OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC. WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC

| g 2‘% % By. = Westrum Development Co., Limited -

Byl /L Partnership, its sole member, »
O Na.?/
| Tit 1/ 4// By:
i _
—-"""'-_-_-h.

|

|

| |

v -
BENJ; ﬁ IN BRUBACHER :

PH2 218435v6 04/20/05 %gg&?“’:;ﬁm nsomz
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EXHIBIT “A”

. GOLDEN OAKS PROPERTY
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EXHIBIT “B”

BRUBACHER PROPERTY

REC BK05202-PG1064
2007050552  08/15/2007 02 37 42 PM 2

BERKS COUNTY ROD

DECLARATIOR

PAGE 7ol 19



MAR.12.2883 B:49AM - NO. 448 P.7-12

. WY B S

Vitllio Group. W, . Lt o Tl
Envionmentsl Research, fne. =~ - . © . ot Tm o
- Environmenta Constructors, e, - o T

 ‘.5 %

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - C T
 BRUBACHER TRACT : T
* GOLDEN OAKS COUNTRY CLUB
' RUSCOMBMANOR TOWNSHIP, RERKS COUNTY, PA
. ~° VGIFILENO,E95-096

_ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or tract of land situate along the easteﬂy side of Erhardt Lane {a.
private road) located in Ruscombmanar Township, Berks County; PA as shown on 8 survey mag °
made for'Golden Oaks Country Club, Dwg. No. E95096 dated 12/01/95 last revised 01/05/96

preparedbyViullo qup,lno Radmg,PAbeingmoze ﬁxﬂyboundedanddcsctibadasfoﬂows,
mth: '

. - i Col ‘
BEGmNNGatapomneuthecentmhneofErhmdtLane(apdvatemd)sa:dpointof
beginnmgbcmgacommoncomoﬂandchﬂhamD &PhylhsVanbusknkandGoldenObks :
Ine,

- THENCE from the said first mcntmned point and place of beginning and along Jand of Golden
: Oaks. Ing. (of which this was apart) 1hc three follow:ng courses and d:stancss to wit: '

1. North Thirty degrees, Fifty-five minutes, Fifty-four seconds Bast (N30°55'54"E) 2
: - distanee of Flﬁy—one feet and'Six one hundredths of one foat (51. 06') to'an iron
pin; |

2. ' South S:xty-ﬁve degrees Forty-stght mimutes, Forty-one seconds East ; .o
 +(S65°48'41"E) a distance of Nine hundred Nineteen fect and Forty one hlmﬂradths
) ofonefoot(91940‘)toanu'onpm. .

.3..  Souta Two degrees, Twelve minutes, Blglxt seconds West (S02°1208"W)a -
distance of Nine hindred Seventy-two feet and Sixty-eight one hyndredths of one
_ﬁbot(972 68" to an iron pmmhneoﬂandofDmd&DianeM. Small:

THENCE along land of the sazd Dmd & Diane M. Small-and along land ofRaymond
Himmelreich North chcnty-mc degmes Forty-four minutes, Twenty-six seconds West :
(N'76°44'26"W) a distance of One thousand Two hundred Thirty-four feet and Seventy-four ons
hlmdredths of ope foot (1234 74‘) to a steel pin, a comer of land of Jeffrey Lessig: -

THENCE along land of the saicl Jeffrey Lessig and North Twenty-eight degraes, Fozty-mnz '
- minutes, Twenty-cight seconds East (N28°49'28"E) a distance of Thres hundred Sethcen feet
and Sncty-mght one hundredths of one foot (317, 68') toasteelpin;

——e—— REGC BKnszo:-PGwss DECLARATION e . :
BIV Aramazas - 007050552 08/15/2007 02 37 42 PM2 v —mmmemmm e
. BERKS COUNTY ROD PAGE 80119




MAR.12.2883 B 49AM : NO. 448 P.a-12

' TI-IENCE conﬁnmng along land of Jeftrey Lessig and also along land of Francisco Campus

.~ North Twenty-four degrees, Five minutes, Forty-one seconds East (N24°05'41"E) a distance of -

Three hundred Two feat and Twenty-eight one lundredths of one foot (302.28") to asteel pin, a-
corner of land of the said Francisco Oampus and land of Car] Herman:

‘ THENCE along land of Carl HermanNorﬂx Twenty-thme degrees, szty-exght minutes, Forty—
.seven seconds Bast (N23°58'47"E) & distance of One hundred Sixty-eight feet and Pifteen
. one hundredths of ons foot (168. :.s')toapmnt, a corner of!andofthcaﬁoresaxd WﬂhamD ‘&
-Phylds Vanbuskirk:

TI-MCE along land of the said William D; & Phylhs Vanbushrk ‘North Five dem 'I‘wumy
mimutes, Forty-nine seconds East (N05*20'49"E) a distance of Three hundred Fifteen fset and
Fiﬁem one hxmdredthsofone foot (315.15') to the first mennoncdpomtandplncc ofbegmning.

CON'I‘AINING ana:eanf24 49 Aaen bethe snmemore or lsss, ’ . .-

TOGE‘I‘HERmmaSS' mdenghtofmy over Erbardt Lancandalso vanousmsmwﬂof
record.

REC BK05202-PG1066 . DECLARATION
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NV ¥, B BN RS
e 1te) %l.m/ ‘
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EXHIBIT “C”

EASEMENT AREA
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EXHIBIT “D”

RELOCATED ACCESS EASEMENT
REC BKOS202-PG1070 . DECLARATON
2007050552 . 08/15/2007 02 3742 PM2 .
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N W S he /mm.d TEMP GRADING EASEMENT

: EXHIBIT D-
" ACCESS EASEMENT OVER |




EXHIBIT “E”

- GOLDEN OAKS ACCESS EASEMENT

REG BK03202-PG1072 DECLARATION
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EXHIBIT E
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF BERKS um\qmﬁ [

- On this 26t day of April, 2005 before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared JODY FOLK, who acknowledged himself to be
_ the President of OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, and t'hat as
such officer and being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Declaration of
Easements for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Corporation -
by himself as such officer. ‘

. SS.

___NOTARIALSEAL

" ngung ? KNOX, Notary Pucg:’c
pper Dutitin Twp . Montgomesy County

My Commussion Evpires July 27, 2008

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF BERKS- .Manlgomef [

On this 26t day of April, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared JOHN O. MERSHON, who acknowledged
himself to be the Vice President of WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT CO. a =
Pennsylvania corporation and itself the Sole General Partner of WESTRUM
'DEVELOPMENT CO., LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership
and itself the Sole Member as WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a
Pennsylvania limited liability company, and that he as such officer and being
authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Declaration of Easements for the purposes
therein contained by signing the name of the Corporation, as the SQIe'Qenerd Partnerof -
the Limited Partnership, as the Sole Member of the Limited Liability Company, by “
himself as such officer. o '

. 88,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

$ Notary Public

x4 al COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

; NOTARIAL SEAL

~ LYNETTE N KNOX, Notary Public

Upper Dublin Twp , Mon Conty .
My Commissior: Exoeres July 27, 2008 -




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF-BERI UDngnony
| e

. \ . . »
On thisy?ay ofa.}gne, 200% before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
~ and State aforesaid, personally appeared BENJAMIN BRUBA?HER, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person who executed the foregoing Declaration of
' Easements and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes theremn .
contained. -

. 88.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and official seal. =

‘ %i/u%zb TAZeY
Notary Public

| COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA _
NOTARIAL SEAL

pper Dublin Twp , Montgomery County

My Commisston éxpuas July 27, 2008

REC BK05202-PG1075 DECLARATION
2007050552 0815/2007 0237 42PM 2
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- Ellie Antoine
vRecorder of Deeds

‘County of Berks
County Service Center
‘Reading, PA 19601

© 610-478-3380
.Customer Receipt

Receipt Number: 206535
Operator ID: DSYLVESTER
Station ID: CASHIER4
Submitter Name: '
KOZLOFF STOUDT

DECLARATION

RECORD BK05202~-PG1058 2007050552

Pages: 19

Recorded: 08/15/2007 02:37:42 PM:2

Recording Fee $13.00

Recording Page Fee $1.00
" No of Pages 19 $28.00

No of Names 4 $0.00

ROD Improvement Fund $5.00

Writ Tax ‘ : $0.50

Total: $47.50

Check #94004

REC BK05202-PG1076 DECLARATION
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ELLIE ANTOINE ROD
¢

:Return to:  Daniel P. Becker, Esquire
‘ - Kozloff Stoudt, Professional Corporation
. 2640 Westview Drive, P. O. Box 6286
_ Wiyomissing, PA 19610
(610) 670-2552

PrbpertyAddress: Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania o

RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS
" Dated Apnl 26, 2005

| .By ‘
OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC.




RELFASE OF RESTRICTIONS

THIS RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS (this “Release™) is made and entered into this 26‘jh
day of April, 2005, by OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC. (“Golden Oaks”).

Background

A.  Golden Oaks is the owner of that certain parcel of property known as the Golden -
Oaks Golf Course, located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more
particularly described on EXhlblt A attached hereto (“Golden Oaks Property”™).

B. Benjamin Brubacher is the owner of that certain parcel of property located on.
Route 662 in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more particularly
described on Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Brubacher Property™).

C.  The Golden Oaks Property and the Brubacher Property are adjacent to one
another, _ .

D.  The Brubacher Property is subject to those certain restrictions for the benefit of
the Golden Oaks Property set forth in that certain deed dated January 11, 1996 (the “Brubacher

 Deed”) and recorded in the Ofﬁce of the Recorder of Deeds of Berks County at book 2693, page

2357,

E. Golden Oaks desires to release certain of the restrictions set forth in the
Brubacher Deed, as set forth below

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable conmderatlon, and mtendmg to be legally
bound hereby, Golden Oaks agrees as follows

1. The following covenant and restriction contamed in the Brubacher Deed is heveby

released and of no further force or effect:

“IT IS FURTHER COVENANTED AND AGREED that, unless the »
consent shall first have been obtained by the Grantor or its successor or
assignee as owner of the said Country Club, no more than one dwelling
shall be constructed upon the premises conveyed hetein and the said
premises shall be used solely for, and no building shall be constructed
upon the said premises unless used for, residential purposes and uses _
customarily acce$sory to a single family residence. Buildings that will be
allowed on the basis that they are considered customarily accessory to -
residential purposes shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, a barn,
garage, pool house shed or gazebo.”

2. The Brubacher Deed also contains the following covenant and restriction: .

REC BK05202-PG1078 RELEASE
PH2 218435v6 04720/05 . 2007050553  03/15/2007 02 37 42 PM 3
BERKS COUNTY ROD PAGE 2 of 11




follows:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Golden Oaks, intending to be legally bound hereby, has -

“IT IS COVENANTED AND AGREED that no building, gazebo or other
structures or improvement shall be constructed upon the premises
conveyed herein within fifty (50) feet of the common boundaries of the
said premises with the lands known as the Golden Oaks Country Club
unless the consent shall first have been obtained by the Grantor or its
successor or assignee as owner of the said Country Club. The foregoing
shall not prohibit the construction of a fence on the premises herein
conveyed to Grantee.”

The foregoing covenant and restriction is hereby amended and restated as

“IT IS COVENANTED AND AGREED that no building, gazebo or other

building structures shall be constructed upon the premises conveyed
herein (i) within fifty (50) feet of the eastern common boundaries of the
said premises with the lands known as the Golden Qaks Country Club, or

- (ii) within twenty five (25) feet of the northern common boundaries of the

said premises with the lands known as the Golden Oaks Country Club,
unless the consent shall first have been obtained by the Grantor or its
successor or assignee as owner of the said Country Club. The foregoing
shall not prohibit the construction of a fence on the premises herein
conveyed to Gran

executed this Release as of the date first above written.

PH2 218435v6 04/20/05. 2007050553 ;  08/15:2007 02 37 42 PM 3

OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC,

By v

/
Tntljy L vsile 'Z

REC BK06202-PG1073 RELEASE
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EXHIBIT “A”

GOLDEN OAKS PROPERTY

REC BKG5202-PG1080 RELEASE
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EXHIBIT “B”

BRUBACHER PROPERTY

REC BK05202-PG1082 r

’ ELEASE
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, MAR.12.2093  B:49AM

NO.448 P 7712

R Vitillo Group, Inc. . - : LT
és w Environmental Reseamh he. ~ . - .. T
ko Enwronmental Constructors, Inc. | -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ‘ T
. BRUBACHER TRACT ’ "
" GOLDEN OAKS COUNTRY CLUB
RUSCDMBMANOR TOWNSHIP, BERKS COUNTY, PA
. " VGI FILE NO. £95-096

ALL TELAT CERTAIN parcel or tract of land situate along the easterly side of Exhardt Lane (a- |,
private road) located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, PA as shown on & survey map
made for Golden Onks Country Club, Dwyg. No. E95096 dated 12/01/95 last revised 01/05/96

~ prepared by Vitillo Group, Inc, Rwdmg, PA being more fully bounded and dcscnbﬂ as follows,
to wits

e

BEGINNNG ata pomt near the centerline of Erhsrdt Lane (a private road) said pomt of v
beginmng being 4 common comer of land of William ). & Phyllis Vanbuskirk and Golden Odks, *
Ine. :

THENCB from the saxd first rnentzoned point and place of begxnnmg and along land of Golden
Oaks Inc, (of which this was a part) the three following courses and distances to wit:

1. North Thirty degrees, Fifty-five minutes, Fifty-four seconds East (N30‘55'54"E) a
distance of Fifty-one feet and Six one hundredths of one foot (51.06") to an iron.
pin; . . .

2. ' South Sixty-five dcgrew Forty-eight minutes, Forty—onc seconds East

+(S65°48'41"E) a distance of Nine hundred Nineteen feet and Forty on¢ hundredths
" of one foot (919. 40') to an iron pin;

3. South Two degrees, Twelve minutes, Bight seconds West (S02°12108"W) a
distance of Nine hundred Seventy-two feet and Sixty-eight onc hundredths of one
foot (372.68") to an iron pin in line of land of Dmd & Diage M. Small!

THENCE along land of the said Davxd & Diane M., Small-and along land of Raymond

. Himmelreich North Seventy-six degmes, Forty-four minutes, Twenty-six seconds West
(N76°4426"W) a distance of One thousand Two hundred Thirty-four feet and Seventy-four one
hundredths of one foot (1234, 74') to a steel pin, a comer of land of Jeffrey Lessig: - .

THENCE along land of the said J ef&cy Lessig and North Twenty-eight degrees, Forty-nine

minutes, Twenty-cight seconds East (N28°49°28"E) a distance of Three hundred Seventeen feet
and Sxxty«cxght one hundredths of onc foot (317.68") to a steel pin;

PN ——————

REC BKX05202-PG1083 RELEASE -
2007050553 = 08/15/2007 0237 42 PM 3 mtm b mn mmm ——
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+ *MAR 12.2003 8'49AM

.'

NO.4d8  P.B/1Z

: THENC‘.B continuing along land of Jeffrey Lessig and also along land ot; Francisco Campus
Nerth Twenty-four degrees, Five minutes, Forty-one seconds East (N24 05'41"‘5) a distance of
Three hundred Two feet and Twety-eight one hundredths of one foot (302.28') to asml pm, a
carner of land of the said Francxsco Campus and land of Car] Herman:

TI-IIENCE along land of Carl Hetman North Twenty-three degrees, Fifty-eight minutes, Forty-
seven seconds Bast (N23°58'47"E) a distance of One hundred Sixty-eight feetand p1 £teen:
one lmdredths of one foot (168. 15t a point, 2 corner of land of the aforesaid William D, &
Phyllis Vanbuskirk:

THENCE along land of the said William D, & Phyllis Vanbuskirk North Five'degress, Twenty
minutes, Forty-nine seconds East (N05"20'49"E) a distence of Three hundred Fifteen feet and
Fxﬂeen one hnndredﬁ:s of one foot (315. IS‘) to the ﬁrstmcnuon:dpomt and plaoe ofbeg;mnmg..
CON‘I‘AINDJG an grea of 24. 49 Am, be th: SEme more or less. . ‘-

TOGETHER with a53 'dee right of way over Erhardt Lane and also varlous casemeuts of
record.

REC Bmszozmewsa
2007050553 | 08/15/2007 02 37 42 PM 3
BERKS COUNTY ROD




~  No.448  P.9/12

. ":1_“2'12'2%3 - 85¢  ReC BKOS202.p01085 RELEASE
, 2007050553  DA/152007 02 37 42 PM 3 '
BERKS COUNTY ROD PAGE 90f11
AT —— - T p—— : =
: w | |
iy

. (458, 2, Bt
i s/

LaNd NAF - OF

i
[ v
WILLIAM 0 G PHYLLIS VANBUSKIRK ;’ L .
0BV 1027 P 176 Sin
Sle ‘
wom ’

':‘___._b.

LAND N\F OF
- CABL L. HERMAN A
DBV 2074 P 781 > o
g - .
woren )
Lol -
"LAND NVF OF R ' EQUITABLE DaveR 1
FRANCISGD R CAMEUS ; BEM BRUBACHER
DBV 2074 P 1619 & é" SER REFERENCE PLANS' -
[ PLAN BY GAEAT VALLEY GONSULTANTS
2 92€064-003-E-003
AREA 24,49 ACRES
' 1,066, 819 S8 FY
- ______,J:uw-/
LAND N\F OF . Mo
EFFREY L. LESSIS o v
|y 1687 P 1294 6&) ':? : FEm* Tmm co.
&'
. W
2
P jran) - ;ﬁ
b
e
AAYMOND 0, HINMELASTEH ;-e' N
DBV 1321 P 214 pe ~
- »d
\\ o : N ;
-~ \
\*‘“ﬂh‘-

LAND NAF OF .
DAVID & QIANE M, SMALL
pav 2353 P 588

ABEN‘JAMIN S. BRUBACHER PARCEL

"EXHIBIT 3 SRAPHIC SCALE £"=200°
NOTE .THIS GXMIBIT IS A COPY TAKEN ‘
. Ofﬂ?“. FRON TNE GOLOEN DAXS COUNTRY CLLB ] !
‘ALTA® BURWEY, DINB N ESH0 LAST PEVISED
08/05/86 Pﬂﬂum BY VITILLO BROWP, INC,
VITILLO_GROUP, INC. e |
Frouediag mEE Doamm
o AN BY- MDP . _RE_V_._,_____.._.._,..-
R {610) 796=1012 * FAZ (A10) 7752258 &Ew&_




CQMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF-BERKS Mmiqonm}) |
| On this 26% day of April, 2008, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared JODY FOLK, who acknowledged himself to be
the President of OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC.,, a Pennsylvania corporation, and thatas -
such officer and being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Release of

Restrictions for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Corporation
by himself as such officer. .

. 88.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public .

COMMCNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA -
NOTARIAL SEAL’
LYNETTE N KNOX, Notary Public
Upper Dubhin Twp., Montgomery County
My Comnussion Expires July 27, 2008

REC BHOB202-PO1086 RELEASE
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2007050553

Ellie Antoine
Recorder of Deeds

County of Berks
County Service Center
‘Reading, PA 19601
610-478~3380
‘Customer Receipt

Receipt Number: 206535
Operator ID: DSYLVESTER
Station ID: CASHIER4
Submitter Name:

KOZLOFF STOUDT

RELEASE
RECORD  BK05202-PG1077 2007050553
Pages: 11
- Recorded: 08/15/2007 02:37:42 PM:3
Recording Fee% $13.00
Recording Page Fee $1.00
No of Pages 11 $12.00
No of Names 2 - 50.00
ROD Improvement Fund $5.00
Writ Tax $0.50
Judicial $10.00
Total: $41.50

Check #94004
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Retum to: - Daniel P. Becker, Esquire
Kozloff Stoudt, Professional Corporation
2640 Westview Drive, P. O. Box 6286
Wyomissing, PA 19610
- (610) 670-2552

'Property Address: Ruscambmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania |

'DECLARATION OF STORM WATER EASEMENTS
- Dated June 7, 2007
Between ;
OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC.,
BENJAMIN BRUBACHER
: And

WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC




DECLARATION OF STORM WATER EASEMENTS |

~ THIS DECLARATION OF STORM WATER EASEMENTS (this “Declaration™) is
made and entered into  this 7® day of June, 2007, by and between QAK LEAF
INVESTORS, INC, (“Grantot”) and BENJAMIN BRUBACHER (“Brubacher ") and
WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC, its successors and assigns (“Grantee”).

Background

A, Grantor is the owner of that certain parcel of property known as the Golden Oaks

' Golf Course, located in Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more -
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (“Golden Oaks Property™).

B.  Brubacher is the owner of that certain parcel of property located on Route 662 in
Ruscombmanor Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as more particularly described on

- Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Brubacher Property™).

C.  Grantee has proposed to develop on the Brubacher Property a residential

development (the “Project™).

D. The Golden Oaks Property and the Brubacher Property are adjacent to one
another.

E. Grantor desires to grant to Grantee those certain easements more parhcularly

. descnbed below.

NOW "THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
oontalned herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows

1. °  Grant of Easements.

- (a)  Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, as an apputtenance to the Brubacher Property, a
non-exclusive easement over and across the Golden Qaks Property in the area described on .
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Easement Area™), for the purposes of (i)
constructing, installing, maintaining, repairing and replacmg storm water management facilitics
(including, without limitation, a storm water basin) to service the Project to be constructed on the

. Brubacher Property and (ii) dlschargmg storm water from the Brubacher Property and the Project -

to be constructed thereon into the Easement Areg,

(b))  Grantee, at Grantee's sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for the

v constructwn, installation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the storm water management

facilities to be constructed by Grantee in the Easement Area in accordance with applicable laws,
regulations and ordinances, including, but not limited to, obtaining all required permits and
approvals. Grantor shall not alter or interfere in any material respect with the storm water
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. management facihities located in the Easement Area without Grantee’s prior written consent.
Grantee shall be obligated to make any alterations to the storm water management facilities at -
Grantee's sole cost and expense to comply with any applicable laws, regulations and ordinances.

All plans and specifications for the storm water management facilities to be constructed in the .

‘Easement Area shall be submitted to Grantor for review and approval (such approval not to be

unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed) before Grantee commences construction of the
same,

(€)  Theaforesaid easements, and all of Grantee’s obligations hereunder, shall o
terminate if and when Grantee elects, in Grantee’s sole discretion, and upon the approval of the B
Township, to abandon the easements granted hereunder. '

2. Insurance. From and after the date of the recording of this Declaration, Grantee shall
maintain at all times a policy of comprehensive general liability insurance against accidents,
injuries, losses or damages caused to any person or property in the Easement Area as a result of
the negligence or intentional misconduct of Grantee or Grantee’s agents, employees or :
contractors. Such insurance shall be in the amount of at least One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) -
combined single limit per occurrence for personal injury and/or property damage and in the
aggregate. Such policy of insurance shall include Grantor as an additional insured. Al policies

‘procured hereunder shall be on standard policy forms issued by insurers qualified to do business
in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. ‘

3, Indemnification. From and after the date of the recording of this Declaration, Grantee
agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Grantor from and against any and all claims,
actions, judgments, liabilities, penalties, damages and expenses, including, without lirnitation3
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, on account of or arising from the use by Grantee or its
agents, employees or contractors of the Easement Area.

4. Assignment. Grantee shall have the right to assign this Declaration to an entity
controlled by Grantee, the proposed homeowners’ association of residents of the Project, _
Ruscombmanor Township and/er a municipal entity. In the event of any assignmentof this =
Declaration, all rights, benefits, liabilities and obligations of Grantee set forth in this AgremnFnt o
shall be assumed for all purposes by the assignee and Grantee shall be relieved of any. liabilities
- or obligations whatsoever in connection herewith.

S Miscellaneous.

(2)  This Declaration shall be a covenant running with the land and shall be binding
upon and inure to the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. The term
~ “agsigns” shall be defined in this Declaration to include the owners of the properties described
herein from time to time.

() “This Déclaration constitutes the entire agreement with respect to.the subjecf
matter hereof. 'No amendment or modification of this Declaration shall be binding unlessin -

REC BKO5202-PG1118 DECLARATION
2007050556 - D8/152007 02 37 42 PM6

PH2 290955v1 05/24/07 BERKS COUNTY ROD PAGE 3019



wntmg and signed by the then-owner of the Golden Oaks Property and the then-owner of the
Brubacher Property.

()  This Declaration shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws .
of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby,
have executed this Declaration as of the date first above written.

OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC. WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC
WA_/ By:  Westrum Development Co., Limited
' Partnership, its sole member, ,

Ffly %ﬁg W{’% By:
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PH2 290955v1 0572

EXHIBIT “A”

EASEMENT AREA
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
* COUNTY OF-BERKS Momgomety
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

coii-NTY_OF-Bﬁm Lngomerny

On this 7% day of June, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared JODY FOLK, who acknowledged himself to be -
the President of OAK LEAF INVESTORS, INC,, a Pennsylvania corporation, and that as
such officer and being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Declaration of Storm
Water Easements for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the |
Corporation by himself as such officer. v

. 88,

NOTARIAL SEAL s
LYNETTE N KNOX, Notary

Upper Dubiin Twp , Mon P‘gﬁl
wp, Wﬁg
My Commyssion "uoires July 27, 2()08ty B

. 88.

On this 7t day of June, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared JOHN O. MERSHON, who aclmowledge.d_ _
himself to be the President of WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT CO., a Pennsylvania

corporation and itself the Sole General Partner of WESTRUM DEVELOPMENT CO,,

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership and itself the Sole
Member as WESTRUM LAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited Liability -
company, and that he as such officer and being authorized to do so, exec_u"ted,the
foregoing Declaration of Storm Water Easements for the purposes therein contalr'lec!_ by
signing the name of the Corporation, as the Sole General Partner of the Limited
Partnership, as the Sole Member of the Limited Liability Company, by himself as such -
officer. . »

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

it g,
§‘f§" "{’.\QGUQ% % Notary Public -
BT ¥ Ry v COMMCNWEALTH OF BENNSYLVANIA
iJgu o T ~ NOTARIAL SEAL _
Ty & LYNETTE N KNOX, Notary Public

Upper Dublin Twp , Montgomery County
My Commigsion Expires July 27, 2008




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. 88. .

COUNTY OF-BERKS uMgomg

On this 7t day of June, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, personally appeared BENJAMIN BRUBACHER, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person who executed the foregoing Declaration of Strom -
- Water Basements and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therem

. contained,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public _
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ° )
NOTARIAL SEAL

LYNETTE N KNOX, Notary Public
Upper Dubiin Twp , Monigomery Counly

, My Commissiop Exvires July 27, 2008 | 27, 2008
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2007050556

Ellie Antoine
vRecorder of Deeds

County of Berks
County Service Center
"Reading, PA 19601
610-478-3380
Customer Receipt

Receipt Number: 206535
Operator ID: DSYLVESTER
Station ID: CASHIER4
Submitter Name:

KOZLOFF STOUDT

DECLARATION
RECORD BK05202-PG1116 2007050556
Pages: 9
Recorded: 08/15/2007 02:37:42 PM:6
Recording Fee $13.00
Recording Page Fee » $1.00
No of Pages 9 _ $8.00
No of Names 5 $0.50
ROD Improvement Fund $5.00
Writ Tax $0.50
Total $28.00

Check #94004
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Created Aprit 28, 2016 County of Berks - Pagetof1
, Parcel Search ' , dR.
Report

Ownership Information
UPI / Property ID: 76543004703761 -
Location Address: 9 ERHARDTLN -~

OwnersName: . BRUBACHERBENJAMINS = .

Mailing Address: .=tEDC§'é.:?RQéKﬁ5R Méﬂluf:deATgézto N
Municipaliy:. RU _:vZQMBMkNdii’ Fa

School District: %+ OLEY VALLEY -+

Map PIN: v _5@6@?705-’761

Account #: ; 76000226 :

Recorded Documients

strument# 2695 2357
... 19960112
~ "180000

Deed/

0212 0051

Property Defils

Homestead Statu NOT ENROLLED -
Market Land Value ’

© Assessed Land Valu

Buildirig Value: _
“Total Assessed: Value: -~

Propeﬁy Class:
Land Use Code: 800

Clean & Green Year: _

NetAcreage: 24.59

- Description:

= This geospatial data and other related material was created or compiled by the County of Berks with the intent of using the data for county govemment
refated activities, and not necessarily with the intent of use of the data recipient in mind, Data is provided on an "AS [S" basis.
BERKS COUNTY.DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES CAUSES BY THE USE OF THIS INFORMATION.

- GIS Data General Agreement and Terms




T 5 775&2@  conm orre g/%/g& aca
@ %umcmmv%ﬁ%ﬂ%gf? "

¥4 (ROREllRTY —
7 / TWP ) -~

FILE NO.
PRIOR TITLE/

"PROPERTY

= .
COUNTY BLOCK r <J fg g/ ” ,
UNIT / LoT # 7 TITLE DEED 26?; /235; "u__—s; .
PARCEL . // ASSESSMENT

MOTHER  PARCEL

. { LAND / BUILDING / BOTH ),
OWNER(S) OF RECORD W
BUYERS

OWNERS / CHAIN / MISC.

"DEED BOOK | FROM(DATE) -TO(DATE)

269572357 (~//-/996 |z -

2%‘(5///7%

?120«/%"/ /~//~/?% |

24028 ///5’3

Py [T-207%) |

2053/ /)68

2AI) Aot

[ /1118

L222-1956

2 P/%%|

sYotz | 4b-1 290 |
2 r ‘

&7

MORTGAGES .. +v e vl |
Junsneurs...,..‘..’. / o
| IRS FED. LIENS.. ./ e ws)
MUNI LIENS.. (28 YRS)

—MECH. LIENS. ....... ____C /(5 WRs)

P_EED. "JUDGMENTS..... /" (26 YRS)
UNEMP. LIENS..... e (6/12/07).
TAXES/TAX CLAIM..... L " ows)

- uee Recoansx....'...__!é (5 YRS)
CRIMINAL REST...... U (uoeFmNITe)
EQUITY ACTION.......Z /(za YRS)
DEPT. OF REV.....1. /L, (/s
HOMEOWNERS Assoc.,.,..»ﬁ// |
DIVORCE. «v.vernennedl /1
WILLS & ADM;JN..'...._Z L

~ PUD 4"7/4{ ,FOND'O%/ |
© TAX MAP CHECKED? 7L~ |




